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December 14, 2010 

 

 

Ms. Gina S. Will 

Director of Finance / Town Treasurer 

Town of Paradise 

5555 Skyway 

Paradise, CA  95969 

 

Re: Proposal for OPEB Actuarial Valuation, in Compliance With GASB 45 

Ms. Will: 

This letter and attachments constitute a proposal to perform an actuarial valuation of 

GASB 45 OPEB costs for the Town of Paradise.   

 

The primary things that the Town wishes to learn are: 

1. What are its total liabilities for the current retiree healthcare program?  In other 

words, what is the value of all the OPEB (other post-employment benefits) 

promises that have been made to all current and former employees? 

2. What will annual operating expense under GASB 45 be for the 2009-2010 and 

2010-2011 fiscal years? 

 

This actuarial valuation will answer those questions for you.  My report will also include 

an executive summary, an illustrative 5-year projection of Annual OPEB Costs under 

GASB 45, and a 20-year projection of pay-as-you-go benefit costs.  For this valuation, I 

will recommend actuarial assumptions for consideration and approval by Town staff.  All 

of the services described in the Request for Proposals are included in this proposal, 

including the calculation of amounts to be disclosed under GASB 45 in the Town’s 

financial statements. 

 

I appreciate being given the chance to propose on this valuation, and look forward to 

working on it with you.  Please call me at 1-800-594-4590 if you need additional 

information to evaluate this proposal. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Nick Franceschine, F.S.A., F.C.A., M.A.A.A 

Consulting Actuary 



 

Proposal to Perform an Actuarial Valuation of GASB 45 Costs 
 

Proposal Summary   

 

The distinguishing points of this proposal are these:  I offer depth of experience and 

friendly, easy-to-reach access for a very reasonable price.   

 

I have performed dozens of GASB 45 valuations for California employers during the 

last 5 years.  In recent years, performing valuations of post-retirement medical benefits 

has become the primary part of my business.  I have been providing actuarial services 

for 32 years, operating my own business for the last 7 years. 

 

As a sole proprietor, providing excellent service to my customers isn’t a buzzword or a 

fad with me – it’s how I stay employed.  I am easily reachable by phone, email or FAX 

nearly anytime.  My contact information is: 

 

 Nick Franceschine 

 North Bay Pensions 

550 DuFranc Ave., Sebastopol CA  95472 

1-800-594-4590 

1-707-824-9600 

FAX:  707-823-6189 

Email:   nick@northbaypensions.com  or  nicknbp@att.net 

 

You’ll find that my fees are very competitive.  The reason is simple: I don’t have the 

overhead costs of the big firms located in the San Francisco Bay area, Sacramento or 

Southern California.   

 

 

1. Scope of Services 

 

I will perform an actuarial valuation of the Town’s OPEB obligations under GASB 45 

as of June 30, 2010.  For this valuation, I will recommend actuarial assumptions to the 

Town consistent with the CalPERS OPEB Assumptions Model, one of the most 

widely-used assumption sets used by public entities in California.  As part of the 

valuation process, I will compute all the necessary amounts under GASB 45 

accounting, including the Actuarial Accrued Liability, Normal Cost, Annual Required 

Contribution (ARC), Annual OPEB Cost, and Net OPEB Obligation. 

 

If the Town decides to join the CalPERS OPEB trust, the CERBT (California 

Employers Retirement Benefit Trust), I will provide the required actuarial information 

and certification at no additional charge. 
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You indicated that the valuation results need to be completed before the end of January 

2011.  If I receive the necessary census data before the end of December 2010, I 

commit to meeting that deadline. 

 

 

2. Key Information 

Upon the award of this project, the first information I would like to receive is copies of 

the relevant MOU’s and other specific descriptions of plan benefits, so that I will have 

a clear understanding of your benefits program.  The information in the RFP was nearly 

complete enough, but there are some points I’d like to be clear about.  Once I 

understand the program, I will provide a short list of employee/retiree census data that I 

will need to proceed. 

 

 

3. Qualifications 

 

I have 32 years of experience assisting clients with retirement plans here in Northern 

California.  During the last 5 years, my practice has expanded to include valuations of 

post-retirement health care plans.  I also provide a variety of other actuarial services for 

employers and individuals.  You can examine my credentials and background in detail 

on my website:  www.northbaypensions.com.   

 

The actuarial calculations I will be performing for the Town will be done with my own 

proprietary software.  I am not dependent on any other firms or organizations to deliver 

the services outlined in this proposal. 

 

I have been operating my own business, North Bay Pensions, since 2003.  Although I 

am a sole proprietor, I am allied with a number of other actuaries on the West Coast for 

peer review and support, on an as-needed basis.  For this valuation project, I do not 

anticipate involving other actuaries or firms.  All of the work for this project will be 

performed at my office in Sebastopol, California.  I have no staff or employees. 

 

I am a Fellow of the Society of Actuaries, a Fellow of the Conference of Consulting 

Actuaries, and a member of the American Academy of Actuaries.  I hold B.A. and 

M.A. degrees in Mathematics from Sonoma State University. 

 

 

4. Cost Proposal 

 

My fees for this valuation will be as follows.  These are total “not-to-exceed” all-

inclusive amounts: 

Standard actuarial valuation of OPEB costs in compliance with GASB 45.  

Determination of ARC and Annual OPEB Cost, as described above, and 

preparation of actuarial valuation report.  Five-year projection of OPEB costs.  

http://www.northbaypensions.com/


 

Twenty-year projection of pay-as-you-go costs.  Printing of up to five copies of 

the actuarial report.  $2,700. 

   

I will invoice this amount upon completion of the draft report.  At that time, I will have 

completed all the valuation work contemplated in this proposal, except for actual 

printing of the reports, and the Town will have all the results of my work. 

 

This fee amount includes all costs for preparing the actuarial valuation, including 

computer charges, labor costs, printing of the reports, etc. 

 

My hourly billing rate is $135 per hour.  I am available for additional services that are 

related to this valuation, upon your request.  Such additional services might include (a) 

a review of proposed changes to the MOU’s that affect these benefits, or (b) additional 

valuations of the OPEB obligations to reflect suggested changes in the assumptions.  I 

will participate in conference calls at no additional charge. 

 

If the Town desires my attendance on-site for staff or board meetings or presentations, 

the Town agrees to pay an amount that reflects actual travel time and costs.  According 

to Mapquest.com, it appears that travel time from here to the Town of Paradise is 

approximately 3 ½ hours each way, so it would require a commitment of at least 8 

hours from me to visit the Town in person.  8 hours@ $135 = $1,080, so my fee to 

make a personal appearance at the Town of Paradise will be $1,080 per occurrence.  As 

noted above, I will make myself available via conference call at no charge to respond to 

any questions that arise. 

 

5. References 

 

Recent experience on GASB 45 projects on which I performed 100% of the work: 

 

A. Valley of the Moon Water District 

P.O. Box 280 

El Verano, CA  95433 

 Contact:  Krishna Kumar, General Manager   707-996-1037 

GASB 45 valuation performed:  December 2009 through March 2010 

 

B. Campbell Union  School District 

155 North Third Street 

Campbell, CA  95008 

Contact:  John Moore, Director, Business Services  408-341-7000 ext. 6262 

Period over which work performed:  June through September 2009 

 

C. Santa Clara Unified School District 

1889 Lawrence Road 

Santa Clara, CA  95051 



 

Contact:  Jim Luyau, Asst. Superintendent, Business Services  408-423-2024 

Period over which work performed:  June through August 2009 

 

Additional references will be provided upon request. 

 

Some other California public employers that I have performed GASB 45 valuations for: 

 

 Berryessa Union School District, contact: Jack Owens 

 Central Marin Sanitary District, contact: Hank Jen 

 Evergreen School District, contact: Nelly Yang 

 Luther Burbank School District, contact: Balbir Saini 

 Metropolitan Education District, contact:  Kathy Pearson 

 Milpitas Union School District, contact: Phuong Le 

 Morgan Hill Unified School District, contact: Jay Totter 

 Mount Pleasant Elementary School District, contact:  Laura Phan 

 Mountain View Whisman School District, contact: Shaw-Lee Ouyang 

 Mount View Sanitary District, contact:  Mike Roe 

 Oak Grove School District, contact Nina Correa 

 Saratoga Union School District, contact:  Rosanna Jeng 

 Tiburon Fire District, contact:  Leslie LaTorre 

 Union School District, contact:  Nan Wojcik 

 

 

Other Declarations 

 

This firm is an equal opportunity employer, and complies with the Civil Rights Act of 

1964 and all applicable federal and state laws and regulations relating to equal 

employment opportunity. 

 

I am available to begin work on this valuation at your convenience, and I look forward 

to working with you.   Thank you again for allowing me to bid on this work. 



 
 
 
December 15, 2010 
 
 
 
Gina S. Will 
Director of Finance/Town Treasurer 
Town of Paradise 
5555 Skyway 
Paradise, CA 95969 
 
Subject:  OPEB Actuarial Study  
 
Dear Ms. Will: 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to submit a proposal for the GASB 45 
valuation for the Town of Paradise (“Paradise”).  The purpose of this letter is 
to provide the requested quote for services. 
 
United Health Actuarial Services, Inc. (“UHAS”) provides actuarial and 
management consulting services for a wide range of individual and group 
medical and supplemental insurance products, and health & welfare actuarial 
consulting for both insured and self-insured plans.  Our experienced team of 
professionals and network of subcontractors can provide a full range of 
health actuarial services.  
 
A strategic decision was made in 2008 to expand our retiree health and 
welfare valuation services. With that in mind, UHAS invested in a 
comprehensive valuation system as well as the acquisition of personnel with 
a high level of expertise and training in retiree valuations. Our goal is to 
eventually become a well-respected and well-known retiree valuation 
consulting firm and expand our presence in this field many-fold.  
 
UHAS is committed to client satisfaction and communication. Our business 
model allows us to perform high quality services for a fraction of the costs 
of the larger actuarial firms. 
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Within the RFP, Paradise has provided us with a prior valuation report for its 
retiree medical plan. We understand that the deadline for proposal 
submission is December 15th and the desired completion date is January 31st.  
 
The proposal contains the following sections: 
 
Section 1: Firm Qualifications 
Section 2: Actuarial Capabilities 
Section 3: Work Plan 
Section 4: Proposal Fees  
 
Please note that we have chosen to not fill out the questionnaire explicitly- 
rather we are addressing all of the requirements contained in the 
questionnaire within this proposal.    
 
The enclosed proposal is a firm and irrevocable offer for ninety (90) days. 
Please note that UHAS has never been party to a lawsuit and is not currently 
engaged in any litigation. Furthermore, there are no conditions that may 
affect UHAS’s ability to perform contractually and UHAS is not debarred, 
suspended or otherwise declared ineligible to enter into a contract by any 
federal, state or local public agency.   
 
UHAS is independent of Paradise and is unaware of any potential conflicts 
of interest if it we to be selected to perform the requested work. 
 
Please contact Ben Brandon at (732)425-3036 or via email at 
bbrandon@uhas.com if you have any questions regarding this proposal. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Karl G. Volkmar, FSA, MAAA, FCA 
Principal & Consulting Actuary 
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Section 1 – Firm Qualifications 
 
Contact Information 
All questions regarding this proposal should be directed to: 
 
Ben Brandon, FSA, MAAA 
Consulting Actuary 
United Health Actuarial Services, Inc. 
11 South Street 
Old Bridge, NJ 08857 
Phone: 732-425-3036 
Fax: 732-360-2405 
Email: bbrandon@uhasinc.com 
Website: www.uhasinc.com 
 
History of Firm 
UHAS and its predecessor practice were founded nearly ten years ago with 
the goal of providing quality independent health actuarial services at a 
reasonable cost.  We have been growing by all measures and could provide 
more details regarding this growth if requested.  
 
A strategic decision was made in 2008 to expand our retiree health and 
welfare valuation services. With that in mind, UHAS invested in a 
comprehensive valuation system as well as the acquisition of personnel with 
a high level of expertise and training in retiree valuations. Our goal is to 
eventually become a well-respected and well-known retiree valuation 
consulting firm and expand our presence in this field many-fold. 
 
Description of Firm 
UHAS currently has 10 employees (5 of which are credentialed by the 
Society of Actuaries and the American Academy of Actuaries) and is well-
positioned to handle a project of this scope. The culture at UHAS fosters a 
close-knit, family-like, working environment where teamwork and client 
satisfaction is valued above all else. Our business model allows us to 
perform high quality services for a fraction of the costs of the larger actuarial 
firms. 
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We provide actuarial and management consulting services for a wide range 
of individual and group medical and supplemental insurance products, and 
health & welfare actuarial and benefits consulting for both insured and self-
insured plans.  Our experienced team of professionals and network of 
subcontractors can provide the full range of health actuarial services, 
including:  

• Compliance and statutory reporting  
• Employer health & welfare benefits pricing and design 
• Experience and financial analysis  
• Expert witness and litigation support  
• Implementation support  
• Liaison and negotiation support  
• Merger & acquisition support  
• Participation in all aspects of company management  
• Peer review  
• Product/plan development and pricing/re-pricing  
• Retiree/OPEB valuations  
• Valuation and financial reporting and related support  

UHAS is headquartered in Carmel, Indiana, but the work for Paradise will 
be managed out of our New Jersey office. 
 
Firm’s Experience with GASB 45  
UHAS has performed or processed more than 20 retiree valuations for both 
private employers as well as government entities, and is quickly gaining 
experience with GASB 45 valuations. To date we have worked on the 
following GASB 45 projects: 
 
• Augusta Housing Authority (Augusta, GA) 

o Responsible for all aspects of valuation including client 
communications, data collection, assumptions setting, valuation, 
accounting and report production.  

o Client has 150 employees 
o Required resources - Approximately 40 staff-hours 
o Final report delivered March 31, 2009 
o Have been retained for 2010 valuation - in progress 
o Contact: Charles Mason, Director of Finance, (706) 312-3117 
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• City of Fulton (Fulton, NY) 

o Performed all aspects of valuation including client 
communications, data collection, assumptions setting, valuation, 
accounting and report production.  

o Client has 160 employees 
o Required resources - Approximately 30 staff-hours 
o Final report delivered February 4, 2010 
o Contact: Jim Laboda, (315) 592-4340 

 
• Orleans Levee District (New Orleans, LA) 

o Performed all aspects of valuation including client 
communications, data collection, assumptions setting, valuation, 
accounting and report production.  

o Client has 150 employees 
o Required resources - Approximately 40 staff-hours 
o Final report delivered June 2, 2010 
o Contact: Jim Bollinger, (504) 952-3269 

 
• East Jefferson Levee District (New Orleans, LA) 

o Performed all aspects of valuation including client 
communications, data collection, assumptions setting, valuation, 
accounting and report production.  

o Client has 60 employees 
o Required resources - Approximately 20 staff-hours 
o Final report delivered June 2, 2010Contact: Jim Bollinger, (504) 

952-3269 
 
• Subcontractor for Similar Projects  

o Have run multiple GASB 45 valuations in a subcontractor capacity 
 City of Cedar Rapids (IA) 
 Des Moines ART (IA) 
 City of Kirksville (MO) 
 City of Ottumwa (IA) 
 Platte County (MO) 
 City of St. Joseph (MO) 

o Contact information available upon request 
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Please note that large proportion of UHAS’s work is with government 
entities.  Currently, our largest client is the California Public Employees’ 
Retirement System (CalPERS). 
 
Please see our website (www.uhasinc.com) for additional information 
regarding our firm. 
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Section 2 – Actuarial Capabilities 
 
Professional Staff Assigned 
UHAS believes that Paradise’s valuation can be easily performed by a 3-
member team.  
 

• Ben Brandon, FSA, MAAA – will be the lead actuary. In this role, 
he will be responsible for all client communications, project planning, 
and technical compliance with GASB 45 requirements. Mr. Brandon 
will be responsible for the timely flow of work, documentation, the 
accuracy and reasonableness of results, and the development of 
valuation and OPEB cost reports. 

 
Background: Mr. Brandon has over 19 years of health care 
experience in employee benefits consulting and insurance-related 
roles; 10 of which were very focused on FAS 106 retiree medical 
valuations for large employers as well as employers subject to 
government regulation such as public utilities. 

 
• Karl Volkmar, FSA, MAAA, FCA – will provide peer review and 

technical advice for this project.  
 

Background: Mr. Volkmar has approximately 23 years of health 
actuarial expertise in consulting and insurance-related roles.  

 
• Jevon Brenneman – will provide all actuarial support for this 

valuation. In this capacity, he will prepare demographic and claims 
data, perform the liability calculations on UHAS’ in-house valuation 
system and summarize the results.  Throughout this time, Mr. 
Brenneman will interact often with Mr. Brandon and Mr. Volkmar in 
order to coordinate the efficient flow of tasks and the review of 
results.   

 
Background:  Mr. Brenneman serves in the above-referenced role for 
a number of UHAS clients and has had considerable experience with 
the valuation system employed by UHAS. 
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Please see our website (www.uhasinc.com) for additional biographical 
information regarding Mr. Brandon and Mr. Volkmar. 
 
PSAO Qualifications 
All of UHAS’ credentialed actuaries are in good standing with the Society of 
Actuaries (“SOA) and the American Academy of Actuaries (“AAA”). We 
are qualified to issue a Public Statement of Actuarial Opinion and undertake 
this project according to Precept 2 of the AAA’s Code of Professional 
Conduct. 
 
The professionals at UHAS are committed to providing outstanding actuarial 
work for our clients. Accordingly, our peer review process is strong. By the 
time actuarial reports and other client correspondence are delivered to our 
clients, they have been reviewed by at least two credentialed actuaries 
qualified as experts in that particular subject matter as well as other 
experienced staff members.   
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Section 3 – Work Plan 
 
Approach to Services 
UHAS strongly believes that an engaged client is a satisfied client. We will 
make every attempt to foster an atmosphere of partnership and trust. 
Furthermore, our valuations are performed and organized in such a way as to 
require minimal resources from our clients. Other than a couple of short 
meetings and the satisfactory delivery of requested data, the valuation will 
appear seamless to Paradise. 
 
United Health Actuarial Services, Inc. (“UHAS”) would need to perform the 
following services in order to provide an actuarial study fully compliant with 
GASB 45 requirements within the given timeframe. 
 
• Facilitate initial consultation/discussions and data clarification – 

UHAS is committed to performing outstanding actuarial work. In order 
to do so, it will be necessary to facilitate an open dialogue to ensure that 
our understanding of your current plans and programs is correct. Our 
discussions will cover data collection, current financial information, 
long-term goals, funding alternatives, etc. It will also include a discussion 
regarding actuarial cost methods, amortization methods, and key 
assumptions.   

 
• Analyze retiree claim costs – This step will require an assessment of the 

reasonableness of current premium rates and the application of 
appropriate adjustments for the demographics of the future retiree 
population. If necessary, additional adjustments may be made based on 
widely accepted actuarial manuals. 

 
• Development of relevant actuarial assumptions – UHAS will develop 

all necessary demographic and economic assumptions including discount 
rates, medical trend, turnover rates, retirement rates, mortality rates, etc., 
and will discuss these recommendations with Paradise.  

• Perform Valuation – Once the census data is deemed clean and the 
actuarial assumptions are approved by Paradise, UHAS will develop the 
necessary liability and expense exhibits as required by GASB 45 using its 
in-house valuation system.  
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• Produce Actuarial Report – UHAS will provide an actuarial report 

showing the GASB 45 valuation results at the level of detail prescribed in 
the RFP. The report will provide a summary of the census, actuarial 
assumptions and plan descriptions. 

 
• Presentation of Results – UHAS will meet with Paradise to explain the 

results and their implications.  
 
Project Description and Timetable 
The following outline describes the steps and the approach that UHAS will 
take in completing Paradise’s valuation project:  
 
• Initial meeting with Paradise (within 1st week of award) 

o Discuss timing and issues with data collection 
 Contacts and responsibilities 
 Census 
 Plan summaries for medical plans 
 Claims/Premiums history from carriers  
 Retiree contributions 
 Financial information such as investment returns for general 

funds, pay-as-you-go costs, etc. 
o Discuss nature of current plan and future status 
o Discuss requirements of GASB 45  

 Liabilities 
 Expense 
 Reporting  
 Valuation concepts 
 Actuarial cost methods 

o Discussion of funding approaches 
 Impact on expense if pre-funding 
 Funding alternatives 

 
• Collect data (within 2-3 weeks of award) 

o Prepare census data 
o Verify and check for reasonability 
o Communicate and reconcile any discrepancies  
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• Review and finalize actuarial assumptions (within 3 weeks of award) 

o Economic assumptions 
 Discount rate (pre-funded? not pre-funded? partial?) 
 Medical inflation 
 Claims/premiums per capita costs 
 Contributions 

o Demographic assumptions 
 Mortality rates 
 Withdrawal rates 
 Retirement rates 
 Dependent status 
 etc. 

o Work involved will make efficient use of prior valuation and/or 
pension valuation report 

o Discuss with Paradise and obtain approval 
 

• Perform valuation (within 4-5 weeks of award)  
o Load and check input files 
o Finalize programming 
o Run valuation system 
o Check test cases and reasonability of results  
o Summarize results 
 

• Create financial exhibits and produce reports (within 6 weeks of award) 
to include: 

o Actuarial Accrued Liability breakdown  
o Calculation of Annual Required Contribution (“ARC”) 

 Normal cost (end of year) 
 Amortization of UAAL under current amortization 

methodology 
 Above amounts to be presented as a level dollar amount and 

as a level percentage of payroll 
o Net OPEB obligation 
o Executive summary 
o Actuarial Certification 
o All assumptions and results in sufficient detail to assist Paradise 

staff in producing CAFR. 
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o Recommendations for managing OPEB liability, as appropriate.  
o Glossary of terms. 
 

• Final meeting with Paradise (within 6 weeks of award) 
 
Data to be Requested 
Every client is different and so is every valuation. Therefore, the specific 
data required may vary somewhat from one to another. However, there is a 
standard set of data that, in general, is necessary for all valuations. The 
following is sample of the types of items we would require: 
 

1. Please provide an employee census that would include the following 
(If possible, the census data should reflect the beginning of the fiscal 
period covered by the valuation):  

a. Active Employees  
i. Unique Identifier such as an EE number or SSN 

ii. Date of Birth (DOB) 
iii. Gender 
iv. Date of Hire 
v. Spouse Indicator (Y/N) 

vi. Spouse DOB 
vii. Coverage Tier (S, 2P, F, etc.) 

viii. Medical Premiums 
ix. Medical Contributions 
x. EE Group (Salaried, Hourly, etc. if applicable) 

xi. Medical Plan Codes (if only one choice for each plan, we 
need to know if coverage was elected or not) 

 
b. Inactive Employees  

i. Unique Identifier such as an EE number or SSN 
ii. Date of Birth (DOB) 

iii. Gender 
iv. Date of Hire 
v. Date Of Retirement 

vi. Status Indicator (Retiree, Widow, Disabled) 
vii. Spouse Indicator (Y/N) 

viii. Spouse DOB 
ix. Coverage Tier (S, 2P, F, etc.) 
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x. Medical Premiums 
xi. Medical Contributions 

xii. EE Group (Salaried, Hourly, etc. if applicable) 
xiii. Medical Plan Codes (if only one choice for each plan, we 

need to know if coverage was elected or not) 
xiv. Life Insurance Amounts if applicable 

 
2. Please provide detailed plan provisions (summary plan documents) for 

all retiree benefits and for all subdivisions.  
 
3. Are the plans fully insured? Experience-Rated? Please provide the full 

set of premiums for the various coverages for 2008, 2009 and 2010 (if 
available).  

 
4. Are the plans self-insured? If so, who develops the premiums and 

contributions? Please provide the full set of premiums for the various 
coverages for 2008, 2009 and 2010 (if available). Please also provide 
the aggregate claims by EE groupings and the counts by EE group for 
the periods 2007, 2008, and 2009 if possible.  

 
5. Please provide the employee and retiree contributions paid for the 

various coverages for 2008, 2009 and 2010 (if available). Are the 
contributions different for widows and spouses? Are widows eligible 
for coverage? Are disabled individuals covered?  

 
6. Is there a written plan document for the retiree benefits that discuss 

such things as eligibility and benefit descriptions? Please forward.  
 

7. Financial Data  
a. Does Paradise participate in the CalPERS pension plan? If so, 

please forward most recent actuarial report.  
b. What rate of return does Paradise realize from its general fund? 

Is that where Paradise gets the funds for its retiree OPEB plans?  
c. Does Paradise intend to pre-fund GASB 45 liability? 

Completely? If pre-funding, what funding vehicle will you use?  
d. How much money was spent in 2007, 2008 and 2009 in 

providing retiree benefits? Please show costs to Paradise and 
the cost to the retirees separately.    
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e. What is Paradise’s fiscal year? For what fiscal period should 
this valuation represent?  

 
Development of Assumptions 
The following assumptions will be developed as follows: 
 

1. Turnover – This assumption is usually developed via a study of the 
client’s experience or by referencing the CalPERS pension valuation 
in the case of Paradise.  

 
2. Retirement age – This assumption is usually dictated by the client’s 

experience and the eligibility rules that govern the plan. Once again, 
we would review the CalPERS pension valuation assumptions and 
only change if necessary.  

 
3. Disability retirement age – See (2) above 
 
4. Mortality – This assumption is usually based on the pension 

valuation for the given population or a table that is generally accepted 
as per the actuary’s judgment.   

 
5. Health care cost trend data for region – This assumption is usually 

developed by reference to external actuarial and economic studies and 
models. UHAS generally refers to the Getzen model that is supported 
by the Society of Actuaries. .  

 
6. Amortization timeframe – This assumption is normally set after an 

initial conversation with the client. 
 
7. Investment Return – As prescribed by GASB 45, this represents the 

discount rate used in the valuation. These assumptions are usually 
based on an examination of the actual investment return on the 
client’s assets used to fund its OPEB obligations. In the case of a pre-
funded plan that has a separate fund, the returns on this particular fund 
would be reviewed. In the case of an unfunded plan, the client’s actual 
return in its general funds would be examined instead. Usually, 
funded plans have returns in the 7-8% range and unfunded plans 
realize returns of 3-5%.  
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Additional Assumptions 
Some other assumptions usually needed for OPEB valuations include claim 
costs, contribution rates, retirement rates, retiree benefits participation, plan 
selection (if more than one option exists), marriage assumption with spousal 
age set back/forward, and aging curves.  
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Section 4 – Proposal Fees 
Hourly costs for the work required to complete the services defined herein, 
and for any work agreed to beyond the scope of these services, would be 
based on the following standard billable hourly rates (good through at least 
2/28/11): 
 
• Karl G. Volkmar, FSA, MAAA, FCA - $340/hour  
• Ben Brandon, FSA, MAAA  - $260/hour  
• Jevon Brenneman - $105/hour  
• Administrative/Technical Staff - $55/hour 
 
Based upon the scope of work outlined within, the cost for the referenced 
services will not exceed $3,500. We are assuming that all correspondence 
and communication, including the presentation of results will be done via 
remote conference call. We are not including travel costs in price quoted 
above. As we are not located in the state of California, we project a face-to-
face meeting with the Town Council (if requested) would cost 
approximately $1,800 to $2,200 due to airfare, accommodations, car rental 
and time spent. Please note that our experience suggests that conference 
calls and web-based meetings serve the same purpose as face-to-face 
meetings for projects such as this and are more efficient on the basis of time 
and cost. 
 
Although a discussion of alternative plan designs and various methods for 
managing retiree costs are included in the scope of this project, the actual 
valuation of these items is not. If after such discussions, Paradise wishes to 
pursue the valuation of the financial impact of these different scenarios, 
UHAS would either perform such analysis at the hourly rates specified 
above or per some other mutually agreeable arrangement.  
 
Please note that no additional fees would be required for our use of 
proprietary data-sources or systems. 
 
Let us know if you would like to discuss any alternative billing 
arrangements.  We have the flexibility to establish any structure agreeable to 
both parties. 
 



 
 

Response to Request for Quote 

TOWN OF PARADISE 
ACTUARIAL SERVICES QUOTE 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Presented to: 
 
 

TOWN OF PARADISE  
 
 

DECEMBER 14, 2010 
 
 
 
 
 

Presented By: 

Total Compensation Systems, Inc. 
a California Corporation 

 
Geoffrey Kischuk 
President 
5655 Lindero Canyon, #223 
Westlake Village, CA 91362 
Phone:  (818) 707-7314 
Fax:  (818) 707-7325 
Email:  totcomp@aol.com 



 

Cover Letter 

Dear Ms. Will, 

 We appreciate the opportunity to provide this proposal. TCS has been specializing 
in health actuarial services for California public employers for more than 20 years. In that 
time, we have performed retiree health valuation services for more than 450 public 
employers. We believe we have far more experience in this area than any other actuarial 
firm of any size. 
 Due to our experience, GASB sought our input as they developed GASB 43 and 45. 
We have given dozens of seminars on GASB 43/45 and have been asked to assist various 
State agencies in developing instructions for implementing GASB 43/45 requirements. 

The extensive experience of TCS in retiree health consulting for California public 
employers offers several important benefits: 

• Direct experience with a wide variety of approaches for managing the liabilities 
associated with retiree health benefits. 

• Specific knowledge of how a particular City’s retirement rates, termination rates and 
other factors vary compared with other types of public employers. 

• Extensive experience with common data issues related to demographic information 
public employers. 

• An extensive database to assist in setting key assumptions. For example, TCS 
conducts medical trend analyses to assess medical trend expectations. Setting trend 
assumptions without regard to their cyclical nature and long-term economic 
constraints can result in liabilities that are double realistic liabilities. 

• Extensive experience communicating complex retiree funding issues with employee 
groups, management, governing boards and other affected groups. 

• Specific knowledge of Government Code, Constitution and other statutory and 
regulatory issues specific to California public employers. 

 
 
I am authorized to bind TCS and will serve as the contact for this RFP. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
Geoffrey L. Kischuk 
President 
Total Compensation Systems, Inc. 
A California Corporation 
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Vendor Company Data 

1.    a. Brief history of firm. 

TCS began operation in 1988. Since the beginning, TCS has specialized in 
health actuarial services for California public employers. Located in 
Westlake Village, TCS serves the entire state of California. 

b. Principal officers. 

Geoffrey L. Kischuk is President of TCS and performs all key actuarial 
functions. Key support staff include Director of Operations Laura Solano, 
Director of Actuarial Services Brenda Sánchez and programmer James 
Elwell. TCS also has staff to provide critical office support and assistance. 

 

2. How the study will be conducted? 

Because TCS specializes in providing services to public agencies, we are very 
familiar with the environment in which the Town of Paradise operates. We 
are intimately familiar with GASB 43 and 45, relevant Actuarial Standards of 
Practice and state regulatory issues.  

The following approach will be used in providing the requested 
services. 

1. Obtain from the Town benefit description materials, 
including relevant sections of collective bargaining 
agreements, HR policies, etc. to obtain information about 
eligibility, duration and extent of the employer’s 
commitment to pay for retiree health benefits, etc. 

2. Based on the above, request and obtain participant data from 
the Town. 

3. If desired, discuss with the Town key actuarial assumptions, 
methodology and elections under GASB 43 and 45. These 
include a discussion of amortization method, normal cost 
calculation election, asset smoothing decision, etc.  In 
addition, there should be a discussion of investment 
expectations for “plan assets” to enable a prudent choice of 
interest discount assumption. 

4. Valuation is run and preliminary results are presented. 
Questions, etc. are resolved. 

5. Modify valuation, if necessary 
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Final valuation report prepared. Work with the Town and auditor to 
make sure all required information is available in a format suitable 
for GASB 43 and 45 compliance. 

Schedule 

We are committed to meeting the Town’s time schedules and will work with 
employers to ensure that the project is completed within any time 
constraints.  
The timetable shown below is what we would expect for a typical study. 
 

Task Proposed Timeline 

Request/Receive Data from the 
Town 

Week 1 

Analyze Demographic 
Information  

Week 2 & 3 

Discuss Key Assumptions Week 4 

Run Valuation and Generate 
Preliminary Consulting Report 

Week 5 & 6 

Discuss results with The Town  Week 6 or 7 

Adjust Valuation if needed Week 7 or 8 
 

As summarized above, once required information is provided, it will 
take about two weeks to review all documents and analyze 
demographic information to obtain information about average hire 
age and retirement age by employee classification. This process 
varies in length partially because we apply various tests against 
participant records to identify potential errors. Resolving errors may 
take time. 

After reviewing and analyzing information, a discussion may be 
desired to discuss key assumptions. The Town may take an 
indefinite amount of time finalizing decisions on assumptions, 
methods, elections, etc. This period of time may be needed for 
internal employer discussions, additional analysis to obtain more or 
better information to support certain assumptions, etc. 

Once decisions have been made on assumptions, methods, etc., it 
will take about two weeks to run the valuation and generate a 
preliminary consulting report. After that, the remaining time will be 
dictated by the time needed to discuss results with the Town. If the 
valuation needs to be adjusted, this could take an additional week. 
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References. A full list of clients is included below. Following are some recent clients we have worked with. 

1.Name of Organization: Butte Community College District 

   Address: 3536 Butte Campus Drive, Oroville, Ca 95965 

   Phone: 530-879-6154 

   Contact Person: Trevor Stewart, Director of Business Services 

   Description of Service: Valuation of  Post-Employment Benefits 

 

2.Name of Organization: Feather River Community College District 

   Address: 570 Golden Eagle Avenue, Quincy, Ca 95971 

   Phone: 530-283-0202 

   Contact Person: Cameron Abbott, Director Human Resources 

   Description of Service: Valuation of  Post-Employment Benefits 

 

3. Name of Organization: City of Ione 

   Address: 1 E. Main Street, Ione, Ca 95640 

   Phone: 209-274-2412 

   Contact Person: Kimberly Kerr, City Manager 

   Description of Service: Valuation of  Post-Employment Benefits 
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Following is a list of California public agencies for which we have performed one or more 
valuations: 

 
ABC Unified School District 

Acalanes Union High School District 
Adelanto Elementary School District 

Albany Unified School District 
Alisal Elementary School District 

Allan Hancock Joint Community College District 
Alpine County Office of Education 

Alpine Unified School District 
Alta Loma Elementary School District 

Alum Rock Union Elementary School District 
Alvord Unified School District 

Amador County Unified School District 
Amador County Office of Education 

Amador Water Agency 
American River Flood Control District 
Anaheim Union High School District 
Anderson Union High School District 

Antelope Valley Community College District 
Antelope Valley – East Kern Water Agency 

Arcadia Unified School District 
Arcata Elementary School District 

Arcohe Union School District 
Armona Union Elementary School District 
Auburn Union Elementary School District 

Azusa Unified School District 
Baldy View ROP 

Banning Unified School District 
Banta Elementary School District 

Barstow Community College District 
Bassett Unified School District 

Bay Area Rapid Transit District (BART) 
Bear Valley Unified School District 

Bella Vista Elementary School District 
Belmont – Redwood Shores School District 

Berkeley Unified School District 
Big Bear City Community Services District 

Blue Lake Union School District 
Bonny Doon Union Elementary School District 

Brawley Elementary School District 
Burbank Unified School District 

Burnt Ranch Elementary School District 
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Butte Valley Unified School District 

Butte - Glenn Community College District 
Cabrillo College Foundation 

Cabrillo Community College District 
Cachuma Operations and Maintenance Board 

Calexico Unified School District 
Calistoga Joint Unified School District 

Camarillo Healthcare District 
Capistrano Unified School District 

Carmichael Water District 
Carpinteria Sanitary District 

Cascade Union Elementary School District 
Castaic Union School District 

Castro Valley Unified School District 
Central Elementary School District 

Central Union School District 
Ceres Unified School District 

Cerritos Community College District 
Chabot-Las Positas Community College District 

Chaffey College 
Charter Oak Unified School District 

Chatom Union School District 
Chino Valley Unified School District 

Chualar Union School District 
Cinnabar School District 

Citrus Community College District 
City of Adelanto 
City of Arcadia 
City of Arcata 

City of Bellflower 
City of Colton 

City of Downey 
City of Elk Grove 
City of Emeryville 

City of Folsom 
City of Garden Grove 

City of Glendora 
City of Hawthorne 

City of Industry 
City of Ione 

City of Irwindale 
City of La Cañada Flintridge 

City of La Palma 
City of La Puente 
City of Lawndale 

City of Loma Linda 
City of Los Banos 
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City of Malibu 

City of Modesto 
City of Monrovia 
City of Morro Bay 
City of Norwalk 

City of Palm Springs 
City of Palos Verdes Estates 

City of Porterville 
City of Rialto 

City of San Clemente 
City of San Pablo 

City of Scotts Valley 
City of Signal Hill 
City of Simi Valley 

City of Solvang 
City of Sparks 
City of Tustin 

Claremont Unified School District 
Cloverdale Unified School District 

Clovis Unified School District 
Coachella Valley Unified School District 
Coalinga-Huron Unified School District 

Coast Community College 
Coastline ROP 

Colfax Elementary School District 
College of Marin 

College of the Desert 
College of the Redwoods 
College of the Sequoias 
College of the Siskiyous 

Colton Joint Unified School District 
Columbia Elementary School District 

Community Development Commission of the County of Los Angeles 
Compton Community College District 

Compton Creek Mosquito Abatement District 
Conejo Valley Unified School District 

Contra Costa County Office of Education 
Contra Costa Special Education Local Plan Area 

Corcoran Joint Unified School District 
Corning Union Elementary School District 

Corona-Norco Unified School District 
Cottonwood Elementary School District 

County of San Benito 
Cucamonga Elementary School District 

Culver City Unified School District 
Cutten Elementary School District 
Cupertino Unified School District 
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Cypress School District 

Davis Joint Unified School District 
Del Norte County Office of Education 

Del Norte Unified School District 
Del Paso Manor Water District 

Delano Union Elementary School District 
Denair Unified School District 

Desert Healthcare District 
Desert Sands Unified School District 

Dixon Unified School District 
Duarte Unified School District 
Ducor Union School District 

Durham Unified School District 
East Side Union High School District 

East Whittier City School District 
Eastside Union School District 

Eden Area ROP 
El Camino Community College District 

El Rancho Unified School District 
El Segundo Unified School District 
Elk Grove Unified School District 

Emery Unified School District 
Enterprise Elementary School District 

Escalon Unified School District 
Esparto Unified School District 

Etiwanda School District 
Eureka City Schools 

Evergreen Elementary School District 
Fairfax School District 

Fall River Joint Unified School District 
Feather River Community College District 

Ferndale Unified School District 
Fontana Unified School District 

Foothill-De Anza Community College District 
Forest Hill Union School District 
Forestville Union School District 

Fortuna Union High School District 
Fountain Valley School District 
Fowler Unified School District 

Fremont Unified School District 
Fremont Union High School District 

Freshwater Elementary School District 
Fresno Unified School District 

Fullerton Joint Union High School District 
Galt Joint Union Elementary School District 

Garfield School District (Humboldt) 
Garvey Elementary School District 
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Gateway Unified School District 

Gavilan Joint Community College District 
Glendale Community College District 

Glenn County Office of Education 
Goleta West Sanitary District 

Grant Joint Union High School District 
Grenada Elementary School District 

Grossmont-Cuyamaca Community College District 
Guerneville Elementary School District 

Hacienda La Puente Unified School District 
Hanford Joint Union High School District 

Happy Camp Union Elementary School District 
Hart – Ransom Academic Charter School 

Hart – Ransom Union Elementary School District 
Hartnell Community College District 

Hayward Unified School District 
Hemet Unified School District 

Hillsborough City School District 
Hope Elementary School District 

Housing Authorities of the City and County of Fresno 
Hughson Unified School District 

Humboldt Bay Harbor Recreation and Conservation District 
Humboldt County Office of Education 

Humboldt Transit Authority 
Igo–Ono–Platina Elementary School District 

Imperial Community College District 
Indian Springs Elementary School District 

Jacoby Creek Charter School (Northern Humboldt UHSD) 
Jefferson Elementary School District – San Joaquin 
Jefferson Elementary School District – San Mateo 

Jefferson Union High School District 
Junction Elementary School District 
Kelseyville Unified School District 

Kerman Unified School District 
Kern Community College District 
Kernville Union School District 

King City Joint Union High School District 
King City Union Elementary School District 

Kings County Office of Education 
Kings River – Hardwick Union School District 

Kit Carson Union School District 
Knights Ferry Elementary School District 

Konocti Unified School District 
La Habra City School District 

Lafayette School District 
Lake County Office of Education 

Lake Elsinore Unified School District 
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Lake Tahoe Community College District 

Lakeport Unified School District 
Lakeside Union School District 

Lancaster School District 
Las Lomitas Elementary School District 
Las Virgenes Municipal Water District 
Las Virgenes Unified School District 
Lassen Community College District 
Lassen County Office of Education 

Le Grand Union Elementary School District 
Le Grand Union High School District 
Lemoore Union High School District 

Lemoore Union School District 
Lewiston Elementary School District 
Liberty Union High School District 

Lincoln Unified School District 
Linden Unified School District 

Live Oak School District 
Live Oak Unified School District 

Long Beach Community College District 
Loomis Union School District 

Los Angeles County West Vector and Vector-Borne Disease Control District 
Los Gatos – Saratoga Joint Union High School District 

Los Gatos Union School District 
Lucerne Elementary School District 
Madera County Office of Education 

Magnolia School District 
Marin County Office of Education 
Mark West Union School District 
Martinez Unified School District 

Marysville Joint Unified School District 
McKinleyville Community Services District 

McKinleyville Union School District 
Mendocino – Lake Community College District 

Mendocino Unified School District 
Mendota Unified School District 

Menlo Park City Elementary School District 
Merced City School District 

Merced Community College District 
Merced County Office of Education 
Merced Union High School District 

Metropolitan Cooperative Library System 
Mid Peninsula Open Space District 

Mid Placer Public Schools Transportation Authority 
Middleton Unified School District 

Millbrae School District 
Milpitas Unified School District 
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Mission Union School District 

Mission Valley Regional Occupational Program 
Montecito Sanitary District 
Montecito Water District 

Monterey County Schools Insurance Group 
Monterey Peninsula Community College District 

Monterey Peninsula Unified School District 
Moorpark Unified School District 

Moraga Elementary School District 
Moreland School District 

Morongo Unified School District 
Mount Diablo Unified School District 

Mount Pleasant Elementary School District 
Mount San Antonio Community College District 
Mount San Jacinto Community College District 

Mount Shasta Union School District 
Mountain View Elementary School District 

Mountain View – Los Altos High School District 
Muroc Joint School District 

Murrieta Valley Unified School District 
Napa County Office of Education 
Natomas Unified School District 

Nevada Joint Union High School District 
New Hope Elementary School District 

New Jerusalem Elementary School District 
Newcastle Elementary School District 

Newman Crows Landing Unified School District 
North Cow Creek Elementary School District 

North Monterey County Unified School District 
North Orange County Community College District 

North Orange County Regional Occupational Program 
North Sacramento Elementary School District 

North Tahoe Fire District 
Northern Humboldt Union High School District 
Norwalk – La Mirada Unified School District 

Oakland Unified School District 
Oakdale Joint Unified School District 

Oakley Union School District 
Ocean View School District (Ventura County) 

Oceanside Unified School District 
Ohlone Community College District 

Old Adobe Union School District 
Ontario- Montclair School District 

Orange County Department of Education 
Orange Unified School District 
Orcutt Union School District 

Oxnard Elementary School District 
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Oxnard Union High School District 
Pacheco Elementary School District 

Pacific Grove Unified School District 
Pacific Union School District 

Pajaro Valley Unified School District 
Palm Springs Unified School District 

Palmdale School District 
Palo Alto Unified School District 

Palo Verde Community College District 
Palo Verde Unified School District 

Palomar Community College District 
Palos Verdes Peninsula Unified School District 

Paradise Elementary School District 
Pasadena Area Community College District 

Paso Robles Public Schools 
Patterson Joint Unified School District 

Perris Elementary School District 
Perris Union High School District 

Piedmont City Unified School District 
Pioneer Union School District 

Pittsburg Unified School District 
Placer County Office of Education 

Planada School District 
Pleasant Valley School District 

Plumas County Office of Education 
Plumas Unified School District 
PSA2 Area Agency on Aging 

Rancho Santiago Community College District 
Reclamation District 1000 

Redding Elementary School District 
Redlands Unified School District 

Reef-Sunset Unified School District 
Rialto Unified School District 

Richfield Elementary School District 
Rim of the World Unified School District 

Rincon Valley Union Elementary School District 
Rio Dell Elementary School District 

Rio Hondo Community College District 
Rio School District 

Ripon Unified School District 
Riverbank Unified School District 
Riverdale Unified School District 

Riverside Community College District 
Riverside Transit Agency 

Roberts Ferry Elementary School District 
Robla School District 

Rocklin Unified School District 
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Romoland School District 

Rosedale Union Elementary School District 
Roseland School District 

Roseville City Elementary School District 
Ross Elementary School District 
Rowland Unified School District 
Sacramento City School District 

Saddleback Valley Unified School District 
Salinas City Elementary School District 

Salinas Union High School District 
San Andreas Sanitary District 

San Benito County Office of Education 
San Benito County Water District 

San Bernardino City Unified School District 
San Bernardino Community College District 

San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools Office 
San Bruno Park School District 

San Francisco Community College District 
San Francisco Unified School District 

San Gabriel Valley Mosquito and Vector Control District 
San Gabriel Valley Water District 

San Jacinto Unified School District 
San Joaquin County Office of Education 

San Joaquin Delta Community College District 
San Jose/Evergreen Community College District 

San Juan Unified School District 
San Lorenzo Valley Unified School District 

San Luis Coastal Unified School District 
San Luis Obispo County Superintendent of Schools 

San Mateo Community College District 
San Mateo County Office of Education 
San Mateo - Foster City School District 

Santa Ana Unified School District 
Santa Barbara Community College District 
Santa Clarita Community College District 

Santa Cruz City Schools 
Santa Cruz County Office of Education 
Santa Cruz Metropolitan Transit District 

Santa Monica Community College District 
Santa Monica – Malibu Unified School District 

Santa Rita Union School District 
Saugus Union School District 

Savanna Elementary School District 
Scotts Valley Unified School District 

Selma-Kingsburg-Fowler County Sanitation District 
Sequoia Union High School District 
Shasta County Office of Education 
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Shasta Union Elementary School District 

Shasta Union High School District 
Shasta-Tehama-Trinity Joint Community College District 

Shasta-Trinity Regional Occupational Program 
Silver Valley Unified School District 
Simi Valley Unified School District 

Siskiyou County Superintendent of Schools Office 
Siskiyou Union High School District 

Snowline Joint Unified School District 
Solano County Community College District 

Solano County Office of Education 
Soledad Unified School District 
Sonoma County Library District 

Soquel Union Elementary School District 
South Bay Union Elementary School District 

South Fork Union School District 
South Orange County Community College District 
Southern Humboldt Joint Unified School District 

Southern Trinity Unified School District 
Southwestern Community College District 

St. Helena Unified School District 
Stanislaus County Office of Education 
Stellar Charter School (Redding SD) 

Stockton Unified School District 
Sulphur Springs Union School District 
Sunnyvale Elementary School District 

Sunnyside Union School District 
Susanville School District 

Sutter County Office of Education 
Sylvan Union Elementary School District 

Tahoe-Truckee Sanitation Agency 
Tahoe-Truckee Unified School District 

Temple City Unified School District 
Torrance Unified School District 

Town of Fairfax 
Tracy Unified School District 

Trinity Alps Unified School District 
Trinity County Office of Education 
Trinity Union High School District 

Truckee Fire Protection District 
Truckee Sanitary District 

Trust for Retirees of Associated California Schools 
Turlock Unified School District 
Tustin Unified School District 

Twin Hills Union School District 
Upper Lake Union Elementary School District 

Upper Lake Union High School District 
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Val Verde Unified School District 

Valley Home Elementary School District 
Valley Sanitary District 

Ventura County Community College District 
Victor Valley Community College District 
Victor Valley Elementary School District 
Victor Valley Union High School District 
Walnut Creek Elementary School District 

Washington Charter School (Desert Sands USD) 
Washington Unified School District 

Washington Union High School District 
Washington Union School District 

Weaverville Elementary School District 
Weed Union Elementary School District 
West Hills Community College District 
West Kern Community College District 

West Sonoma Union High School District 
West Valley-Mission Community College District 

Western Placer Unified School District 
Westside Union School District 

Wheatland Elementary School District 
William S. Hart Union High School District 

Williams Unified School District 
Wilsona School District 

Winters Joint Unified School District 
Winton School District 

Woodlake Union Elementary School District 
Woodlake Union High School District 

Woodland Joint Unified School District 
Yolo County Office of Education 

Yorba Linda Water District 
Yosemite Community College District 

Yreka Union Elementary School District 
Yreka Union High School District 
Yuba Community College District 
Yuba County Office of Education 

Yucaipa-Calimesa Unified School District 
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A list of individuals assigned to the study. 

Geoffrey L. Kischuk, FSA, MAAA, FCA will conduct the studies with 
assistance from Brenda Sánchez and from other support personnel to the 
extent necessary. 

 

3. Exceptions and notes. 

The valuation would be ‘as of’ a date near the census date. GASB 45 
includes instructions on how to calculate accounting entries as of the 
statement date for a valuation date not coincident with the statement date.  

TCS maintains liability coverage that is available through California admitted 
insurers for independent actuarial consultants providing retiree health 
valuation services to public agencies. The availability, scope and terms of 
these coverages vary over time and are not typically negotiable. We will use 
our best efforts to obtain and maintain the requested coverage under the 
terms specified in the RFP  

 4. Fees. 

TCS charges fixed, guaranteed fees. To keep agency costs down, we do not 
include any on-site meetings in our fee. Studies can easily be performed 
without the need for any on-site meetings. However, if a meeting is desired 
for employee meeting, etc. we charge a flat fee of $1,600. This fee includes 
all meeting preparation, travel time, travel expenses, as well as the meeting. 
Employer may hold more than one meeting on the same day for this fee. 

Our fee for the requested service is $4,300. The fee for a valuation using 
alternative assumptions is $1,400. 

Should additional services be requested, we would propose a flat fee for 
those services based on the nature of the work requested. 

















































Bickmore Risk Services

December 13, 2010

Gina S. Will
Finance Director
Town of Paradise
5555 Skyway
Paradise, CA 95969

Re: Proposal to Provide Actuarial Services for Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB)

Dear Ms. Will:

Attached is our proposal to provide services by Bickmore Risk Services (BRS) to complete an
actuarial valuation of other post-employment benefits (OPEB) liabilities under GASB 45 for the
Town of Paradise (the Town). It is our understanding the results are requested by January 31,
2011. Assuming data can be provided to us by December 31st and we receive prompt

responses to any clarifying questions, we expect to produce the report by the requested date.

BRS works with over 200 government entities, predominantly in California and Nevada, for
GASB 45 compliance. These include many Counties, Cities/Towns, School Districts, Transit
Authorities and Housing Agencies. We have completed a number of large, complex valuations,
with different OPES provided to different groups of retirees.

We believe we have the knowledge and experience to provide excellent service to the Town.
Because the focus of our operation is almost exclusively on OPEB valuations and GASB 45
reporting, we understand what is involved in completing this project and have priced our work
accordingly. We are recognized in particular for our knowledge and experience working with the
CalPERS medical program and CERBT.

We recognize the expense involved in having this study prepared is not triviaL. Yet because the
size of these liabilities and the potential financial effects for the Town, we emphasize the
importance of obtaining experienced consulting advice. Please call me at (503) 419-0462 with
any questions you may have with regard to our proposaL. You may also reach me bye-mail at
cmacleod(fbrsrisk. com.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to the Town of Paradise and look forward to
working with you on this assignment.

Sincerely,

Catherine Macleod
Manager, Health & Benefit Actuarial Services
Fellow, Society of Actuaries
Member, American Academy of Actuaries
Enrolled Actuary

Enclosure

1750 Creekside Oaks Drive, Suite 200

Sacramento. CA 95833

916.244.1100 916.244.1199

5200 SW Macadam Avenue. Suite 310

Portland. OR 97239

503.419.0450 503.419.0451

3780 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 470

Long Beach. CA 90806

562.508.4400 562.508.4399
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Proposal to Provide Actuarial Valuation of OPEBUabilities
For the Town of Paradise

December13, 2010
Bickmore Risk Services

Profile of the Firm

Bickmore Risk Services and Consulting (BRS) is a California corporation, founded in 1984,
which provides full-service risk management consulting to public agencies. If BRS is
awarded the contract, the Town will be serviced out of our Sacramento, California and

Portland, Oregon offices.

BRS provides independent actuarial, budgeting, pool administration, risk management, and
loss control services to self-insured and insured employers and joint powers authorities
(pools). BRS does not affiliate with any company that sells insurance or offers claims
adjusting services. Our over 100 professionals on staff include eight credentialed actuaries,
all of whom are Members of the American Academy of Actuaries, ten actuarial analysts,
seven pool managers, four CPAs, seven attorneys, five workers' compensation certified
professionals, and seventeen loss control specialists.

BRS provides additional advantages to its actuarial clients arising out of our experience in
non-actuarial areas such as data collection, administration, program structure, and
underwriting. In the past two years, BRS has performed more than 400 actuarial studies for
public agencies, of which over 140 were actuarial valuations of other post employment
benefits (OPEB) for GASB 45 compliance. The remaining studies were primarily actuarial
analyses of self-insured workers' compensation and liability programs.

In April, 2007, BRS created the Health and Benefits Actuarial Unit, which is currently
focused on providing GASB 43/45 compliance services to public entities in California and
Nevada. The practice has seen rapid expansion and now works with over 200 public entities
in California, Nevada, Florida, Montana, Oregon and New Mexico. Services include
actuarial valuations, analysis of plan design and funding alternatives, funding policy
development, labor negotiations support, and special consulting projects.
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Proposal to Provide Actuarial Valuation of OPEB Liabilities
For the Town of Paradise

December 13, 2010
Bickmore Risk Services

Qualifications of Firm

BRS is uniquely qualified to assist the. Town. The Health and Benefits Actuarial Unit is
focused on providing GASB 45 valuation. services for public agencies, unlike most of our
competitors, who view this area of practice as an "add..on" to their (private sector) pension
practice. We offer experienced co-managers for this project, each of whom has over 25
years of senior-,Ievel consulting experience. We work with many clients of similar size and
complexity to the. Town.

The . two · actuaries who Will'.. lead ,the .. project team áre Catherine (Cathy) , Macleod. and
Francis (Mike) Schauer. Both Ms. Macleod and Mr. Schauerare Fel,lowsofthe Society of
Actuaries" Members. of the American Academy of Actuaries, and Enrolled Actuaries. Mr.
Schauer is also a Fellow of the Conference of Consulting Actuaries" Mr. Schauer has over

40 years of experience providing actuarial, services for retirement and other post-
emplOyment benefits to corporate and non-profit, organizations, and "Ms. Macleod, has, 30
yearsofsimilarexperience.ln addition, for the last two years, both Ms., Macleod and Mr.
Schauer have been almost exclusively engaged in providing actuarial services, to public
plans for ,GASB 45 compliance.

BRS' provides GASB 45cictuarial services onbehalfofapproximately 200. clients, including
18 counties, 45 cities, 12 housing authorities, 23 school districts, and 10 transit agencies.
Listed below are the names and contactinformation of several public agencies who have
recently receivedGASB 45 valuation servicesjrom us. All projects were delivered on
budget. Otherreferences ,and a completeclientlietare available upon request.

City of Palm Springs
Ms. leigh Ann Gileno
Procurement Analyst Ii
3200 East Tahquitz Canyon Way
Palm Springs, CA 92262
(760) 323-8238
leig ha n n.g ileno~ pal m spri ngs-ca. gov

City of Carson City
Ms.Nancy, Paulson
Senior Accounting' Manager
201 North Carson Street, Suite 3
Carson City, CA 89701
(775) 887-2000 x30142
npa u lson~ci. carson-city. nv. U s

City of la Mirada

Ms. Melissa Pascual
Accountant Ii
13700 la Mirada Boulevard

la Mirada, CA 90638
(562) 943-0131 ext. 2322
mpascual~cityoflam irada .org

City of Ojai
Ms. Susie l. Mears
Finance Director
401 South Ventura Street
Ojai, CA 93023
(805) 646-5581 ext. 106
mears~ci.ojai.ca.us
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Proposal to Provide Actuarial Valuation of OPEB Liabilities
For the Town of Paradise

December 13, 2010
Bickmore Risk Services

Work Plan

MethodolOQV - the Town is seeking professional actuarial advice with regard to their
postemployment healthcare costs. We propose to provide an actuarial valuation detailing
our analysis of the postemployment healthcare costs for the following 12-month period as
required for GASB 43/45 disclosure, and will consult with management or their designees
concerning accounting compliance. A sample timeline is discussed below.

In particular, costs will be shown for the Town in total and separately for (1) active and
retired participants, and (2) explicit and implicit liabilities, though the latter is not expected to
apply, based on our understanding of benefits. Our report will include the development of
the GASB 45 annual required contribution (ARC), the Net OPEB Obligation or Asset, and
other information required for disclosure under GASB 45. If requested, we can subdivide
results for different employee groups or funds or provide a listing by individuaL. We generally
prefer to projected results for future (interim) years in the report

We are regularly complimented for the clarity of our actuarial reports and our ability to
translate the often confusing terms into understandable and meaningful results. We have
invested considerable time to develop a strong understanding of the CalPERS medical
program, PEMHCA requirements and CERBT procedures and requirements and believe we
are known for and respected for this knowledge.

We wil include sufficient documentation, details, and descriptions to enable the Town to
evaluate the actuarial methodology, indexes, and mathematical approaches we used to
develop the financial information described above. We present an executive summary at
the front of our report, followed by text outlning the requirements, general sources of
liabilities, our valuation process and options regarding funding policy. Our exhibits follow,
presenting the valuation results, calculation of the ARC and illustration of the required
GASB 45 disclosure information. Separate tables summarize employee and retiree census
information (Table 2); relevant plan provisions (Table 3); actuarial methods and
assumptions (Table 4); and presentation of projected cash flow (Table 5), The report
concludes with a Glossary of terms. A sample valuation report is included at the end of this
proposal as Appendix A.

Our approach to providing services to the Town will be for the lead consultant to first collect
and review preliminary information with appropriate Town representatives to obtain their
specific directions and desires concerning the upcoming valuation. At this time, a tentative
schedule will be developed concerning (1) data preparation and delivery for the annual
valuation, (2) a telephonic meeting or meetings to discuss preliminary results, (3) delivery of
the final report, and (4 ) (optional) presentation by the lead consultant of the results
contained in the final report in person to the appropriate Town personneL. Our intent with
this approach is to make senior consultants readily available to the Town. We are also
available by telephone or email at any time the Town requires. Required data is census
data on covered active employees, retirees and their dependents, and plan documents or
employee communications detailing the "substantive plan" provided by the Town.
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Bickmore Risk Services

A typical valuation data request (subject to revision based on the preliminary discussions
described above) contains both a word document and an excel spreadsheet. A sample of
both documents, titled 'Data Request Part i' and 'Data Request Part II', are attached at the
endofthis proposal as Appendix Band C respectively.

Techn%av - BRS maintains an extensive network of technical capabilities, including a
company-wide intranetand a website (http://ww.bickmoreriskservices.com/). Many of the
company's professionals, including the entire Health and Benefits actuarial staff, work
remotely. We maintain an independent IT staff.

A key resource for our GASB A5 clients is the use of valuation software ,provided by

WinTech. This firm, focused on pension and OPEB valuation software, is the dominant
independent provider of ,such software in the United States.WinTechis constantly
interacting with its clients to, improve its software and issues substantial upgrades at least
twice each year. The use of this software assures our clients of the combination of our
senior actuarial experience with independently developed and constantly improved

software.

WinTech offers two other important advantages to the Town. First,WinTechmaintains a
service bureau which its ,clients can use for cOllpletion or independent JeviewofGASB. 45
valuation work. This strengthens our ability toturn around projects or special analyses on a
short timeframe regardless of the work being completed for our other clients. Secondly,
W,inTech is the acknowledged industry leader in "projection valuation" software, which offers
both deterministic and stochastic modeling of the, Town's futureOPEBplan liabilities ,and
assets.

Timeline - The followingtableoutlines BRS's approximate timeline for completing each task.

1 week
1 week
Varies
1 week
1 week
1 week
1 week
1 week
1 day

2 days
1 day
1 day

Varies

2 weeks
3 weeks
4 weeks
5 weeks
6 weeks

Engagement letter is signed by the Town andsenioractuary.
Data request materialsaresentto theTown from analyst.
Data request materials are returned to BRS analyst
District data is organized by analyst and (if needed) subsequent questions asked,
District data is coded by analyst and cheeked by senior actuary
Coding is checked by a second seni(lr actuary and (ifneeded) subsequent questions asked.
Numbers from coding outputareused by analyst to create report exhibits.
Report exhibits are checked by both senior actuaries,
Report exhibits are entered into report draft by analyst.
Report draft is reviewed and edited by both senior actuaries.
Final, touch-ups toreport draftaremade by analyst.
Report draft is issuedtothe Town.
Once the Town approves thereport draft, BRS will issue the final report.

7 weeks

This,timeline can pot~ntially.besh()rtenedif theTown hasspécific needsJor early.delivery
of the report. It is our understanding . that this report is requested to be completed by
January 31, 2011. Assuming the plan and employee census information can be provided
prior to December 31 and clarifying questions are answered promptly, we expect to be able
to meet the requested delivery date.
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Project Staffing

The project tearn"wil beJed . by Gathy MacLeod, WOq yvilLserve ciS projeçtrncinagerfqr this
assignment. As such, she will oversee all contract activities performed by BRS, andshewill
serve as the primary contact for the Town. Cathy provides outstanding service ito her
clients, making herself available at all times. Mike Schauer will serve as co-manager and
provide additional technical analysis and peer review; suppqrtsta~,utilizingour3~ctu~rial
analysts who are devoted entirely to GASB 45 work, will be assigned basedontheTown's
needs.

Cathy MacLeod, is highlYiqualifiedto.,providethetypeofactuarialsupportrequested'.by the

Town. Over the course of her extensive consulting actuarial career, she has provided
assistance on pension, medical, and, other .empI9yeeben~fitPI,anstoJwge,andsmall
employers. Mike Schauer's employee.' benefits consulting andactu8rialexperiencebring
add itional..knowledge,andstrength,.toth isteam.

Cathy and Mike focustheirpracticeonGI-\Sß 45 consultingfor public entities. ..As anew
and rapidly evolving practice area, full-time focus on emerging issues provides a depth and
quality of service which part-time commitment cannotmatch.

We also regard each client and its staff as part of the engagement team for the assignment.
Recognizing that an outside consultant cannot understand the operational aspects of an
organization as well as those within the organization itself, we attempt to learn from our
clients so that we can be more responsive to their needs. Similarly, we strive to educate our
clients about our methods and assumptions so that they will be in a better position to
evaluate the appropriateness of our conclusions and recommendations.
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Catherine L. Macleod, FSA, EA, MAAA

Experience

Bickmore Risk Services

Manager, Health and Benefits Actuarial Unit. Ms. MacLeod is currently focusing her
practice on public entities within California and Nevada and compliance with GASB 43/45,
accounting standards for "other post-employment benefits" (OPEB).

Standard Insurance Ccnnpany

Ms. MacLeod began her consulting actuarial career with Standard in Portland, Oregon,
specializing in retirement plan consulting and valuation work. Public sector work included
the valuation of defined benefit plans and 403(b) plan administration.

Howard Johnson & Company

Ms. MacLeodjoinedìhe firm's Portland, Oregon, consulting actuarial operation. She was
client manager, and lead, consultant for severaL. large employers coordinating

administrative and actuarial work on a wide variety of benefit programs.

Independent Actuaries, Inc. 

Ms. MacLeod's primary focus was in management and consulting with respect to qualified
retirement plans, with an emphasis on defined benefit plan actuarial services. Public
sector work included 403(b) plan design and consulting as well as valuations of charitable
annuity programs for foundations, colleges and universities.

Academic Background

. Bachelor of the Arts - Actuarial Science - Sail State University, Muncie, Indiana

. Masters of Science - Actuarial Science - Ball State University, Muncie, Indiana

Professional Designations

. Fellow of the Society of Actuaries (FSA)

. Member of the American Academy of Actuaries (MAAA)

. Enrolled Actuary (EA)

. Member, American Society of Pension Professionals and Actuaries
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December 13, 2010
Bickmore Risk Services

Francis M. ('dMike") Sçhauer, Jr., FSA,FCA,EA,MAAA

Experience

Bickmore Risk Services
Manager, Health and BenefitsActuarialUnit. Mr. Schauer is GurrentlyJocusing his practice
on public entities and compliance with GA$B43/45,accountingstandardsJor"otherpost-
employment benefits" (OPEB).

Watson Wyatt Worldwide 

Mr. Schauer began his consultingactuarialcêlreer with TheWyattGompany,specializing
inretireme~tplan Gonsultingand v~luationwork, and over time moved ,to overall
employee benefits consulting.VVork included completion of FAS 106 disclosures of post-
retirement benefits for major U.S. corporations.

American Red Cross

Mr. Schauer directed theday-to-day operations of the retirement program, which covered
25,000 employees.

Tyco International,lnc.
Mr. Schauer helped direct the actuarial and investment aspects of 350 pension programs
worldwide.

Academic. Backgrou nd
. Bachelor of the Arts - Mathematics - University of Michigan

· Masters of Actuarial Science --University of Michigan

Professional Designations
. Fellow of the Society of Actuaries (FSA)

. Fellow of the Conference of Consulting Actuaries (FCA)

. Enrolled Actuary (EA)

· Member of the American Academy of Actuaries (MAAA)
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Overview of OtherPostemployment Benefits
for the Town of Paradise

The Town has indicated that this will be their first OPEB valuation under GASB45, and it
will be applied to the fiscal year July 1, 2009 - June 30, 2010.

The only OPEB provided by the Town is medical plan coverage. This coverage is available
for all employees who satisfy the requirements for retirement under CalPERS (attained age
50 with 5 years of State or public agency service).

The Town contributes toward the cost of retiree's medical coverage as follows:

. The Town pays $398.11 for one retiree, $796.22 for a retiree and one dependent,
and $,1035.09 fora retiree and two or more dependents.

. This subsidy increases 5% ,per year until it reaches the benefit level for active
employees. ($433.73 for employee, $867.45 for employee and one dependent, and
$1127.69 for employee and two or more)

. The Town has implemented the CalPERS vesting schedulefbremployees hired
after January 1, 2011. Because this valuation date precedes January 1,2011, it will
not be necessary to consider this vesting schedule in this report.

The Town currently has 102 active employees and 69 retirees eligible for benefits.

Funding Policy

The Town is currently paying these benefits on a "pay-as-you..go", basis and does not
anticipate prefunding in the next two to three years.
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Professional Service Fees for This Project

Based on our understanding of benefits provided by the Town, BRS offers to complete an
actuarial valuation of OPEB liabilities pursuant to GASB 45 requirements for the following
fees.

Valuation report: $ 6,000
Results will be presented on both a pay-as-you-go and prefunding basis.
Results will be presented for the current year and projected for interim years

Optional services (these may be requested any time before the valuation is completed):

Preparation of materials for CERBT $ 750, if applicable (not expected)
Personal visit (report deliveri) 600
Subgroup analysis 250 for each subdivision OR

800 for a listing of cost by individual

The basic valuation fee above includes up to 6 hours for data analysis, consolidation and
organization to prepare it for our actuarial coding. This generally requires data be provided to
us in the requested format (or other equally suitable format) with one line per employee.
Should the data require additional time to organize before we can begin our valuation, we
reserve the right to charge for this time at the hourly rates shown below.

We believe the services described above will meet the Town's objectives for this project.
However, should other services beyond the scope of work outlned above be requested or
required (for example, six months after completion of the study you request our assistance
in redesigning benefits made available to retirees), we will bill for our time at the rates
specified below:

Consultant
Senior Actuarial Consultants
Actuarial Analysts
Administrative Staff

Hourly Rate

$ 300
160
80

The information provided in this proposal may be incorporated into a separate contract or
the Town of Paradise may indicate its acceptance of the above fees and timeline for this
project with a binding signature and date entered below.

Accepted: Date:

Printed Name: Title:

1 A telephonic delivery of the report is included in the basic valuation price,
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Appendix A

Bickmore Risk Services

February 1, 2010

Mr. Jane Smith
Finance Director
City of Sam pie City
123 ABC St.
Anywhere, CA 98765

Re: June 30,2009 Actuarial ReportonGASBA5 RetireeSenefitValuation

Dear Ms. Smith:

We are pleased to enclose our reportpro\lidingthereslJlt~ofthei June)0,2009actuarial
valuation of "other post-employment benefits" (OPEB) liabilities for City of Sample (the City).
The report's text describes our analysis and assumptions in detail.

One of the key results of the OPEB valuation is the calculation of the annual required
contribution (ARC). This amount is technically neither "required" normustitbe contributed,
so this term alone can lead to some confusion. It is, howe\ler,mepriniarycomponent of the
annual OPEB expense. This expense, and the liabilities from which it is derived, will vary
depending on whether the City, elects to'prefund liabilities or continue on,apay-as-you-go
basis . Related ,decision sinvoJyehowrFpidlythe u nfundediacpruedil ic:bility,. isFm o~ized,iand
whether the payments are determined as ilevel dollar amounts orasa level percent of
payroll. Thesesu bjectsared iscussed fU rtherii nthereport.

We have based our valuation on employeedataandplaniinformation providediby the City,
including the most recent PEMHCA resolutiononJilewithCalPERS. We encourage the City
to review oursummary of the benefits described in Table3A tobecomfortablethatwe have
captured these provisions correctly.

We appreciate the opportunity to work on this analysis and acknowledge the efforts of the
City's staff who provided valuable information and assistance to enable us to perform this
valuation, Please let us know if we can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

Catherine L. MacLeod, FSA, EA,MAAA
Manager, Health and Benefit ActuarialServices

Enclosure

CORPORATE

d. d.
Portland,
d.
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Actuarial Valuation of Other Post-Employment Benefit Progrärns, as of
June 30,2009 for theCityOfSample

!§¡''''...../1.,\8%,..-..-
(\~;,tBickmore Risk Services

A. Executive Summary

This report presents the results of the June 30, 2009 actuarial valuation of the City of
Sample (the City) "other post-employment benefit" (OPEB) programs. The purpose of this
valuation was to assess the OPEB liabilities and provide disclosure information as required
by Statement No. 45 of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB 45).

The following summarizes the, re,sultsfortheJiscalyearbeginning Julyi, 2008:

· If the City continues. on a pay-as-you-go basis, i.e,.,noprefundingisadopted,

o We calculate the GASB 45actuarialaccruedliability(AAL)t6be$2,703,595.

o If there arena. assetssetasideinanirreyocabletrusttopffsettheseliabilities,
the fu rided,status .oftheplaaasofth isdatewou Id ,', ber($2,703, 595).

o Contributions for the fiscal.yearendingJune30,'.2009\äreestimated to be
$31,741,.. equai. tothebenefitpayments madeduring', the period.

o We estimate the net OPEB obligation to be $271,,012 for the fiscal year ended
June 30, 2009.

· If entry age norma/cost prefundingisadoptedontheminimumbasis permited by
GASB45,

o We calculate the actuarial accrued ,liability to be $1 ,572,209 and the annual
required contribution (ARC)tobe$177,419.

o The 
marginaL 

difference, in contributions required to, satisfy . the, . minimum
prefuiiding reqlJirenientisestimated,.... topeonIYi,$145,678,. ($177,419 less
$31,741). This additional ani()untvvould enable the Citytoreduce the net
OPEB obligation at year end from $271 ,012to $0.

· More rapid pre fun ding is permitted and several options are ilustrated in this report.

o For example, if the City elects to fully fund the plan through June 30, 2009,
we estimate the total cash outlay for the program to be $1,658,674.

o Other options exist between the minimum prefunding and the full funding
amounts shown above, including application of earmarked funds set aside in
reserve to be applied toward the funding of OPEB liabilities.

· This valuation has been prepared on a closed group basis, that is, only current
employees and retirees are included. No provision is made for new employees.

The' depisiQnWhether.. or nottoprefund,aridCìtvvhaf,..,level,is atthedispretionoftheCity,iias

are the manner and term for paying downAhe unfunded actuarial accrued liability. Once a
funding policy has been established, however, the City's auditor will likely ,have an opinion
as to the timing and manner of any change to such policy in future years. Details of our
valuation process and the various disclosures required by GASB 45, are provided on the
succeeding pages.
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B. Requirements of GASS 45

Current financial reporting practices for, OPEB generally are based on pay-as-you-go
financing approaches. They failJo measure or recognize the cost of OPEB during the
periods when employees render the services or to provideTelevant informationaboutOPEB
obligations and the extent to which progress isbeing made, in funding those obligations. In
July 2004, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued GASB Statement
No. 45, Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefits
Other Than Pensions. This ',Statement establishes standards for the measurement,
recognition, and display of OPEB expense/expenditures and related liabilities (assets), note
disclosures, and, if applicable, required supplementary information (RSI) in the financial
reports of state, and local governmental employers.

The Government Accounting Standards Board has mandated disclosure ofOPEB liabilities
for U.S. public employers for fiscal years beginning in 2007 through 2009, depending on the
size of the ,employer's revenuebaseJor the fiscal year ending in 1999 (see GASB
Statement No. 34Jorcomplete details). As the City maintains a fiscal year beginning July 1,
the required implementation date of GASB 45 depends on the City's revenue for the fiscal
year which began July 1, 1998.

· If revenue for that year was less than $1 0 millon, the City must comply no later
than the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009;

· For revenues between $10 million and $100 millon, July 1, 2008; and
· For revenues exceeding $100 million, July 1,200.7.

Based on the information provided to us, the City's revenuesforthe fiscal year which began
July 1, 1998, were between $10 and $100 million. It is our understanding that the City will
be in compliance by June 30, 2009 as required by GASB 45.

The actuarial assumptions used in this reportforGASB 45 analysis are intended to comply

with the requirements of CalPERSfor participation in its prefunding vehicle for OPEB
liabilities, the California Employers Retiree Benefit Trust(CERBT).VVhile this report does
not take a position either on whether the City shouldprefundor the appropriate investment
vehicle for doing so, assumingour application of methods and assurnptioQsis acceptable to
CaIPERS, the option of using CERBT is available to the City using the analysis in this
report.

We note that various issues in this report may involve legal analysis of applicable law or

regulations. The City" should consult, counsel on these matters;, Bickmore, Risk Services
(BRS) does not practice law and does not intend anything in this report to constitute legal
advice., In addition, we recommend the City consult with, their interncil,ac9punting staff, or
external auditor or accounting firm abouUhe accounting treatment of OPES liabil,ities.
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c. s.ourcesofOPEB Liabilties

Post-employment benefits other than, pensions (OPEB) comprise a part of compensation
that employers offer for services received. The most common OPEB are:

. Medical

. Dental

· Prescription drug
. Vision

. Life insurance

Otherpossible...post-employm ent benefits. mayinclud eoutsidegroup.,legal,....long-term,.. care,
or disabilitybenefitsüutsideof a pensionplan.OPEBdoesnotgenerallyincludevacation,
sick leave 1 orGOBRA benefits, which Jail under other GASBaccountingstatements.

A direct em ployerpaymenttoward thecostofOPEBbepefits,is referred to. asan"explicit"
subsidy and these are included in thedetermin~tionofOPE~,liabilities.lnaddition,ifclaims
experience ofeniployees ..,and retirees.are..pooled,whendettrminingpremiums,. the retirees
pay a premium based ona pool of membersthat"on~ver~ge,areyoungerandhealthier.
For certain coverages, such as medical, this results in an "implicit subsidy" of retiree claims
by active employee premiums since the retiree premiums are 10ViElr than. thtYVi8uldhave
been if the retirees were insured separately. Even wlientheprerniumihasbeenreducedJor
Medicare eligible retirees, this reduction.. maynotactual,IYTefl,ectthesepar~teTatingof
retiree claims; consequently, an implicit subsidy may exist for these retirees aswell.GASB
45 generally requires aaimplicit subsidy of retireepremiurn, ratesbeattributedtothe retiree

liability (see paragraph 13.a. of GASB 45). Exceptions exisIwhen the plan is either a

"community-rated" or "cost-sharing" program.

OPES Obligations of the City of Sample
The City provides continuation of medical and dental coverage to its retiring employees.
Medical benefits are provided through CaIPERS, which has taken the position that
PEMHCA plans are community-rated, while the plan for California State employees and
most non-PEMHCA plans are not ("OPEB Assumption Model", 11/14/2006). This report
follows the CalPERS position and does not make age-related premium adjustments or
compute an implicit rate subsidy. We believe there is no implicit liability for retirees inherent
in the premiums for dental benefits.

The City provides explicit benefits to retirees. These benefits are described in Table 3 and
liabilities have been included in this valuation.

1 When 
a terrninatingempioyee'sunusedsick,leavecreditsare. converted to ,provide or enhance a

defined benefit OPEB, e.g" healthcare benefits, such converted sick leave creditsshouldbevalued under
GASB 45,
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D. Valuation Process

The valuation has been based on employee census data initially submitted to us by the. City
in August 2009 and clarified, in various related communications. Summaries of that data are
provided in Table 2. While the individual employee records have been reviewed to verify that
it is reasonable in various respects, the data has not been audited and we have otherwise
relied on the City as to its accuracy. A summary of the benefits provided under the Plan is
provided in Table 3A, based on information supplied to BRS by the City. The valuation
described below has been performed in accordance with the actuarial methods and
assumptions described in Table 4.

As. to .the specific development of the projected benefit values and liabi,lities, which use, the
entry age normal cost method, ~efirst deve.loped an estimated total liability at retirement for
each active employee. We appliedthetrendassumption to develop an expected premium or
benefit stream over the employee's future retirement, calculated a present value of these
premiums at retirement, and allocated this present value by year over the. employee's career.
Amounts may ,be allocated asa level dollar amountorasa level percentage otpayroii; here,
costs, are allocated as a level percentage of payrolL Amounts attributed .. to fiscal years
beginning before, 2008 form the "actuarial accrued liability" (AAL). The amount allocated to
the current year is, referred to as the "normal cost".

Determinati,on of the ARC
The AnnualRequired Contribution (ARC) consists of two basic components, which have been
adjusted with interest to the City's fiscal year end:

. The amounts attributed to, service performed in the fiscal year beginning July 1 , 2008
(the normal cost) and

. Amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability

Because prefunding is at the discretion of the City, we have provided disclosure figures (and
prqjected cash outlays) on both a pay-as-you-go and prefunded basis and have provided a
num ber of options for amortizing the actuarial accrued liability. Resultsbygroupare provided
in Appendix ,1.

Decisions Affecting the Amortization Payment

The period and method for amortizing the AALcan significantly affect the ARC. GASB45:

. Prescribes a maximum amortization period of 30 years and requires no minimum
amortization period '. (except 10. years for certain actuarial gains). Immediate full
funding of the liability is also permitted, where the expected employer contribution is
shown as the interest-adjusted sum of the normal cost and the entire amount of the
unfunded accrued liability. Expected contributions in future years are then reduced to
the expected normal cost (as a percentage of payroll).

Allows amortization payments to be determined (a) as a level percentage of payroll,
designed to increase over time as payroll increases, or (b) as a level dollar amount
much like a conventional mortgage, so that this component of the ARC does not
increase over time.

Allows the amortization period to decrease annually by one year (closed basis) or to
be maintained at the same number of years (open basis).

.

.
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E. Choice of Actuarial Funding Method and Assumptions

The, "ultimate reaLcost" of anemployeebenefitplanisthe presentvalueofallbenefitsand
other expenses of the plan., over its lifetime. Theseexpendituresaredependentionlyon the
terms of the..,plan and..".the ..administrative arrangements adopted, and as .suchareinot
affected by the actuarial funding method. Theactuarial fu nq ingrn ethod attell pts to ,spread
recognition of theseexpectedcosts on a level basis, Qverthe lie of the plan, and as such
sets the "incidence of cost". Methods that produce higher initial annual (prefunding) costs
wil produce lower annual costs later. Conversely" methods that produce lower initial costs
will produce higher annual costs later relative to the other methods. GASB 45 allows the
use of any of six actuarial funding methods; a brief description of. each can, befoundinthe
glossary.

Factors Impacting.theSelectionof Funding Method

While the goal of GASB 45 is to match recognition of retiree medical expense with the
periods during which the benefit is earned, the funding methods differ because they focus
on different financial measures in attempting to level the incidence of cost. Appropriate
selection of a funding method contributes to creating intergenerational equity between

generations of taxpayers. The impact of potential new employees entering the plan may
also affect selection of a funding method, though this is not a factor in this plan.

We believe it is most appropriate for the plan sponsor to adopt a theory of funding and
consistently apply the funding method representing that theory. This valuation was prepared
using the entry age normal cost method with normal cost determined on a level percent of
pay basis. The entry age normal cost method often produces initial contributions between
those of the other more common methods and is generally regarded by pension actuaries
as the most stable of the funding methods and is one of the most commonly used methods
for GASB 45 compliance.

Contribution Timing

Contributions in Table 1 (exhibits 1A and 1 B) reflect the assumption that the full annual
contribution will be made on the last day of the fiscal year. To the extentthat contributions
are made earlier and/or ratably throughout the year, an interest discount could apply. We
are available to provide interest adjusted contributions. in accordance with your intended
contribution. pattern at your request.

CalPERSlmplications
Special considerations apply to the selection of actuarial funding methods and assumptions
for the City. In particular, CalPERS has issued a set of standardized actuarial methods and
assumptions to be used by entities participating. in theCalPERS' GASB. 45, prefunding
vehicle, CERBT. As the vast majority of public entities in California wish to at leastconsider
joining CERBT, these assumptions can be expected to bein wide use throughout the state.
This approach also places the City on as much. of an "apples to apples" basis with other
California government agencies as is currently possible, which should be appreciated by the
users of your financial statements.
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F. Certification

We certify thatthis report has been prepared in accordance with our understanding
of GASB45, and thatthefigures inTables1A and1Baccurately present our analysis ofthe
disclosures for this plan. required by GASB 45. Each signing .,individual isa Manager in the
Health & Benefits Actuarial Unit at Bickmore Risk Services anda Member of the American
Academy of Actuaries who satisfies the qualification requirements for rendering this opinion.

Signed: February 1,2010

Catherine L. Macleod, FSA, EA, MAA Francis M. Schauer Jr., FSA, FCA" EA,
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Table1A
Summary of Results

M inimumContributionAlternatives

Funding Policy
InterestRate
Am ortization method
Amortization period (in years) 

Number of Covered Employees
Actives
Retirees
Total Participants

Actuarial Present Value of
Projected Benefits (APVPB)

Actives
Retirees
Total APVPB

Actuarial Accrued Liabilty (ML)
Actives

Retirees
Total Af

Actuarial Value of Assets

Unfunded ML (UAA)

212
8

220

212
8

220

212
8

220

$ 13,505,408 $ 6,363,200 $ 6,363,200
1,108,617 785,122 785,122

14,614,025 7,148,322 7,148,322

7,153,861 4,082,470 4,082,470
1,108,617 785,122 785,122
8,262,478 4,867,592 4,867,592

0 0 0

8,262,478 4,867,592 4,867,592

NetOPEB Obligation at 07/01/08 608,594 608,594 608,594
Interest on Net OPES Obligation 27,387 47,166 47,166

Annual Required Contribution (ARC)

Normal Cost 570,211 255,294 255,294
Amortization of UAAL 326,149 281,595 391,850
Interest to 06/30/09 0 0 0
Total ARC (and Annual OPEB Cost)

for FYE 06/30/09 at 06/30/09 896,36Q S36,889 647,144

ARCAdjustment (determined at FYE) (35,754) (48,993) (48,993)
Expected Net Employer Contribution'

for FYE 06/30/09 at 06/30/09 63,666 536,889 647,144

Expected Net OPEB Obligation (Asset)
at 06/30/09 1,432,921 606,767 606,767

Norm al Cost as a percent of payroll 4.3% 1.9% 1.9%
ARC as a percent of payroll 6.8% 4.1% 4.9%
ARC per Active Ee $ 4,228 $ 2,532 $ 3,053

91
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Table1B
Summary of Results

Other Contribution' Alternatives

Funding Policy
Interest Rate
Arortization method
Amortization period (in years)

Number of Covered Employees
Actives
Retirees
Total Participants

Actuarial Present Value of
Projected Benefits (APVPB)

Actives
Retirees
Total APVPS

Actuarial Accrued Liabilty (AA)
Actives

Retirees
Total AA

Actuarial Value of Assets

212
8

220

212
8

220

212
8

220

Unfunded AA (UAA)

$ 6,363,200 $ 6,363,200 $ 6,363,200
785,122 785,122 785,122

7,148,322 7,148,322 7,148,322

4,082,470 4,082,470 4,082,470
785,122 785,122 785,122

4,867,592 4,867,592 4,867,592

0 0 0

4,867,592 4,867,592 4,867,592

NetOPEB Obligation at 07/01/08 $ 608,594 $ 608,594 $ 608,594
Interest on Net OPEB Obligation 47,166 47,166 47,166

Annual Required Contribution (ARC)

Normal Cost 255,294 255,294 255,294
AmortizationofUAA 585,371 665,667 4,867,592
Interest to 06/30/09 0 0 0
Total ARC (and Annual OPEB Cost)

for FYE 06/30/09 at 06/30/09 840,665 920,961 5,122,886

ARC Adjustment (determined at FYE) (78,861 ) (78,861 ) (655,760)

Expected Net Employer Contribution1
for FYE 06/30/09 at 06/30/09 840,665 920,961 5,122,886

Expected Net OPEB Obligation (Asset)
af06/30/09 576,899 576,899 0

Normal Cost as a percent of payroll 1,9% 1.9% 1.9%
ARC as a percent of payroll 6.4% 7.0% 38.8%
ARC per Active Ee $ 3,965 $ 4,344 $ 24,1(35

¡'inClusive of the current year's expected benefit payments
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Table 2

Summary of Employee Data
The City reported 212 active employees. Age and service information for the reported

individuals is provided below:

Under 25

25 to 29
30 to 34
35 to 39
40 to 44
45 to 49
50 to 54
55 to 59
60 to 64
65 to 69
70 & Up

Total

1

1

2

2

2

1

9

Percent 4% 14%

8

9

7

8

8

5

3

2

50

24%

2

15 4 1

9 4 3

11 4 2

8 5 3

10 5 4

7 1 2

1 2 2

79 27 18

37% 13% 8%

(Percentages adjusted to total 100%)

Annual Covered Payroll
Average Attained Age for Actives
Average Years of Service

1

5

9

5

9

0 0%

10 5%

29 14%

29 14%

27 13%

32 15%

31 15%

27 13%

21 10%

5 2%

1 0%

212 100%

100%

29

$13,200,689
46,5
10.5
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Table 2

(Concluded)

There are also 8 retirees or their beneficiaries receiving benefits. The following chart
summarizes the ages of current retirees in the City plan.

Below 50 0 0%

50 to 54 1 13%

55 to 59 0 0%

60 to 64 1 13%

65 to 69 4 50%

70 to 74 1 13%

75 to 79 1 13%

80 & up 0 0%

Total 8 100%

Average Attained Age
for Retirees: 66,5

Employees currently participating in the City plans are segregated by group as follows:

.. . .
IprClI

A L:. - A ., ... L' -' Totall

1 4 1 0 5
2 17 1 1 19
3 3 0 0 3
4 5 0 0 5
5 7 0 1 8
6 104 8 5 117
7 6 0 0 6
8 28 3 1 32
9 23 2 0 25

Total 197 15 8 220
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Table 3A
Summary of Retiree Benefit Provisions

The City has indicated that the only OPEB provided are medical, dental and vision plan
coverage. This coverage is available for employees who satisfy the requirements for
retirement under CalPERS (attained age 50 with 5 years of State or public agency service
or approved disability retirement). An employee cannot terminate employment before
meeting the age condition and be entitled to receive benefits.

The City participates in the CalPERS medical program as permitted under the Public
Employees' Medical and Hospital and Care Act (PEMHCA). As such, the City is obligated to
contribute toward the cost of retiree medical coverage for the retiree's lifetime or until
coverage is discontinued.

As provided by the Public Employees' Medical and Hospital and Care Act (PEMHCA), the
City has been under contract with CalPERS for medical plan coverage since 2008 and has
chosen to satisfy its retiree medical benefit commitment using the unequal contribution
method. Under this method, the employer's contribution towards retiree medical benefits is
determined by multiplying together the following three items:

. 5% times
· The number of prior years the employer has been contracted with PEMHCA times
· The contribution the employer makes towards active employee health benefits

As outlned in the PEMHCA resolution provided to BRS, it is our understanding that the
(direct) contribution provided by the City on behalf of active employees is $101 for 2009.
Thus the City's 2009 minimum monthly contribution toward health plan benefits for retirees
would be 5% times 1 (years in CalPERS medical) times $101 or $5.05. As noted, this
amount will increase until the contributions for retirees are equal to that for active
employees.2

Instead of the minimum contribution described above, the City makes larger contributions
toward the medical premiums of employees who meet the conditions set forth in the
following table:

Age at Years of Employment

Retiremen 25 ver 30
62 80% 90% 100%
63 85% 95% 100%
64 90% 100% 100%
65 100% 100% 100%

Percentage of net premium paid by the City

There is a $1,200 "cap" as of July 1, 2008 on the premiums paid by the City for medical
benefits.

2 We have based our valuation on the assumption that the Authority will revise their flexible benefit

plan to allow for the payment of premiums in excess of the MEC for active employees,

13 I
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Table 3A - Summary of Retiree Benéfit Provisions
(Concluded)

In addition to its contributions toward, the cost of retiree medical coverage, ) the City pays
100% of the cost of dental and vision insurance for all current and future retirees. , The
City's 2009 dental and vision planJates for active ,and retired employees were $112.95
(dental) and $19.71 (vision) per month regardless of coverage leveL.

CalPE,RS provides medical benefits to ,California State . employees and. local agency
(PEMHCA) employees. Whi,le benefits are essentially. identical,. monthly rates forcoverage
of covered active and retired employees are computed separately underthetwo programs.
The CalPERS 2009 rates applicable to covered employees are as follows:

$560.57
$495.50
$508.30
$482.48
$453.16
$749.83
$484.00

Blue Shield HMO
Blue Shield NetValue HMO
Kaiser HMO
PERSChoicePPO
PERS SelectPPO

PERS CarePPO
PORACAssociationPlan

60
305
320
72

325

$1,121.14
$991.00

$1,016.60
$964.96
$906.32

$1,499.66
$906.00

$1,457.48
$1,288.30
$1,321.58
$1,254.45
$1,178.22
$1,949.56
$1,151.00

The table above illustrates rates reflect the, Sacramento/Bay Area rate group., Adiff~rent
rate may apply for the same coverage where the member resides outside ofJhis, area.
These variances, if any, are reflected in the valuation, but not listed here. Note that these
rates vary by county ,of residence, while.the rates given in the valuation of State employees
are statewide rates.
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Table 38
General CalPERS Provisions

The content of this section has beeodrawnfrom SectionC,Surnmary of Plan Provisions, of the
State of California OPES Valuation as of July 1, 2007, issued May 7, 2007, to the State Controller
from Gabriel Roeder & Smith. It is provided here as a brief summary of general eligibility
requirements for annuitant and survivor healthcarecoverage,

Retired Employees

A member is eligible to enroll in a CalPERS health plan if he or she retires within 120 days of
separation from employment and receives a' monthly retirement allowance. .If the member meets
this requirement, he or she may continue his orherenrollment at retirement, enroll within 60 days
of retirement, or enroll during any Open Enrollment period. If a member is currently enrolled in a
CalPERS health '. plan and wants to' continue' enrollment into retirement, the employer will, notify
CalPERS and the member's coverage will continue into retirement.

Eligibiliy Exceptions: Certain family members are not eligible for CalPERS health benefits:

. Children age 23 or older

. Children who have been married

. Children's spouses

. Former spouses

. Grandparents

. Parents

· Children of former spouses

· Other relatives
· Never enrolled or deleted disabled

children over age 23

Coordination with Medicare

CalPERS retired memberswhoqualifyJorpremium-free Part A, either on their own or through a
spouse (current, former, or deceased), must sign up for Part B as soon as they qualify for Part A.
A member must then enroll ina CalPERS sponsored Medicare plan. The CalPERS-sponsored
Medicare plan will pay for costs notpaid by Medicare, by coordinating benefits.

SUlvivors of an Annuitant

If a CalPERS annuitant satisfied the requirement to retire within 120 days of separation, the
survivor may beeligibletoenrollvvithin 60 days of the annuitant's death or during any future
Open Enrollment period,(Note:Asurvivorcannot add any new dependents;. only dependents
that were enrolled/oreligibletoenrollatthetimeofthemember's death qualify for benefits,

Surviving registereddornesticpartn~rs'Nhoarereceiving a monthly. annuity asa surviving
beneficiary of a deceasedernPlpyeeorannuitanLon or after January 1 , 2002, are eligible to
continue coverageifRurrently~nrolled,enrollwithin60 days of the domestic partner's death, or
enroll during anyfutureOpenEnrollment period.

Surviving enrollediJamilymeniberswho do not qualify to continue their currenLcoverage are
eligible for continuation coverage under COBRA.

15 I



Actuarial Valuation of Other Post-Employment Benefit Programs as of
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Valuation Date

Funding Method

Asset Valuation Method

Discount Rate

Salary Increase

Assumed Increase for
Amortization Payments

Mortality
Before Retirement

Table 4
OPES Valuation Actuarial
Methods and Assumptions

June 30, 2009

Entry Age Normal Cost, level percent of pay

Market value of assets
($0; plan has not yet been funded)

4.5% if unfunded; 7.75% iffunded

3.25% per year

3.25% per year where determined on a
percent of pay basis

Illustrative rates:

15
20
30
40
50
60
70
80

0.00013
0.00019
0.00038
0.00077
0.00156
0.00314
0.00634
0.01277

15
20
30
40
50
60
70
80

0,00013
0.00022
0.00048
0.00094
0.00179
0.00344
0.00671
0.01320

0.00006
0.00009
0,00021
0.00046
0.00102
0.00226
0.00500
0.01108

0.00006
0.00012
0.00031
0.00063
0.00125
0.00256
0.00537
0.01151
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Table 4 - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions
(Continued)

Mortality After Retirement Illustrative rates:
ency Miscellaneous, Police &
Retirement Mortality

Male Female
Age Regular led Disabled
40 0.0010 0.0087 0,0007 0.0064
50 0.0025 0.0146 0.0014 0.0113
60 0.0072 0.0287 0,0044 0.0188
70 0.0214 0.0467 0.0128 0.0302
80 0.0626 0.0948 0.0388 0,0651
90 0.1738 0.2079 0.1259 0.1619
100 0.3472 0.4560 0.3204 0.4024
110 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000

Turnover CalPERS Public Agency Miscellaneous: sum of Terminated
Refund and Terminated Vested rates - Illustrative rates

Age at Years of Service
Hire 0 5 10 15 20 25 30
15 0.1830 0,0834 0,0643 0,0515 0,0387 0,0259 0,0131
20 0.1760 0,0765 0.0574 0.0446 0.0318 0,0190 0.0010
30 0.1622 0,0627 0,0435 0,0307 0.0041 0.0009 0.0002
40 0,1483 0.0488 0.0095 0,0046 0.0009 0.0002 0.0002
50 0.1345 0.0129 0,0051 0,0008 0.0002 0.0002 0,0002

CalPERS Public Agency Police: sum of Terminated Refund
and Terminated Vested rates - Illustrative rates

Age at Years of Service
Hire ° 5 10 15 20 25 30
15 0,1299 0,0297 0.0213 0,0129 0,0097 0,0082 0,0076
20 0.1299 0,0297 0,0213 0.0129 0.0097 0,0082 0.0012
30 0.1299 0,0297 0.0213 0.0129 0,0022 0,0015 0.0012
40 0.1299 0.0297 0.0068 0,0035 0,0022 0.0015 0.0012
50 0,1299 0.0110 0,0068 0,0035 0,0022 0.0015 0,0012

CalPERS Public Agency Fire: sum of Terminated Refund and
Terminated Vested rates - Illustrative rates

Age at Years of Service
Hire ° 5 10 15 20 25 30
15 0.0947 0,0257 0.0090 0.0079 0.0069 0.0057 0.0054
20 0.0947 0.0257 0.0090 0,0079 0.0069 0.0057 0,0009
30 0,0947 0.0257 0,0090 0,0079 0.0016 0.0010 0.0009
40 0.0947 0,0257 0.0029 0,0021 0,0016 0,0010 0,0009
50 0,0947 0,0095 0,0029 0.0021 0.0016 0.0010 0,0009
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Table 4 - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions
(Continued)
Retirement Rates CalPERS Public Agency Miscellaneous

3% (i 60 -- Illustrative rates

50
53
55
58
60

0.0500
0,0300
0.0800
0.0900
0.1900

0,0700
0.0500
0.0900
0.1100
0.1500

62
65
66
68

70 & over

0.3100
0.3000
0.1700
0.1500
1.0000

0.2500
0,3000
0.1800
0.1300
1.0000

CalPERS Public Agency Police
3%.(Ç 55 Illustrative rates

Years of ,'"
Age 5 10 15 ;¿u ;¿5 3U

50 0.0193 0.0193 0.0193 0.0193 0.0397 0.0600
51 0.0157 0.0157 0.0157 0.0157 0.0324 0.0491
52 0,0163 0,0163 0,0163 0,0163 0,0337 0.0510
53 0.0587 0.0587 0.0587 0.0587 0.1208 0.1829
54 0.0691 0.0691 0,0691 0.0691 0.1422 0.2154
55 0.1164 0.1164 0.1164 0.1164 0.2397 0.3630
56 0.0756 0.0756 0.0756 0.0756 0.1556 0,2357
57 0.0581 0.0581 0.0581 0.0581 0.1196 0.1812
58 0,0508 0.0508 0.0508 0.0508 0.1045 0.1583
59 0.0625 0.0625 0.0625 0.0625 0.1287 0.1949
60 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000

CalPERSPublicAgencyFire
3%(Ç55 -Illustrative rates

50 0,0024 0.0024 0.0024 0,0035 0.0055 0.0065
51 0.0048 0.0048 0.0048 0.0070 0.0110 0.0128
52 0.0147 0.0147 0.0147 0.0215 0,0339 0,0396
53 0.0425 0.0425 0.0425 0.0621 0,0979 0.1142
54 0.0567 0.0567 0.0567 0.0828 0,1306 0.1523
55 0.0915 0.0915 0.0915 0.1337 0.2109 0.2459
56 0.0811 0.0811 0.0811 0.1184 0,1868 0,2178
57 0.0996 0.0996 0.0996 0,1455 0.2295 0,2676
58 0.0814 0.0814 0.0814 0,1189 0.1874 0.2185
59 0.0775 0.0775 0.0775 0,1131 0.1784 0.2080
60 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000
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Table 4 - Actuarial Methods and Assumptions
(Concluded)

Healthcare Trend Rate Medical plan premiums and CalPERS minimum
employer contribution under ,PEMHCAare
assumedto increaseaf ratesshowninthe table
below:

2009 4.00% 2014 7.00%
2010 9.00% 201 6.50%
2011 8.50% 2016 5.50%
2012 8.00% 2017 4.50%
2013 7.50% & later

Participation Rate Current/yactive participants: ,60% are assumed
to Gontinue their current plan election in
retirernent.

Non-participating actives are assigned a 30%
probability of electing coverage at a later date,
thus gaining access to coverage in retirement.

Currently retired participants: Existing medical

plan elections are assumed to be maintained

through.retirement until death.

Spouse Coverage Current active employees: 75% are assumed to
be married and elect coverage for their spouse in
retirement. Surviving sPOuses are assumed to
retain coverage until their death. Husbands are
assumed to be 3 years olderthan their wives.

Currently retired participants: Existing elections

for spouse coverage, are assumed ' to be
maintained through retirement until earlier of the
spouse's or retiree's death.

Medicare Eligibility Absent contrary data, all individuals assumed
eligible for Medicare Parts A and B.at 65.
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Table 5

Projected Benefit Payments

The following is an estimate of other post-employment benefits to be paid on behalf of
current retirees and current employees expected to retire from the City. No benefits
expected to be paid on behalf of current active employees prior to retirement are considered
in ,this projection. Furthermore, no benefits for potential future employees have been
included.

Benefits included as described above have been projected on the basis of the actuarial
assumptions outlined in TableA.

2009 63,666 63,666
2010 55,034 17,139 72,173
2011 56,489 34,883 91,372
2012 60,041 65,642 125,683
2013 63,521 103,900 167,421

2014 63,460 133,541 197,001
2015 66,390 163,276 229,666
2016 69,062 203,383 272,445
2017 71,428 245,176 316,604
2018 73,170 283,361 356,531
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Appendix 1
Breakout of City Plan Results by Fund

The tables beginningiqn thispage break outthe explicitsubsidiesforeach,grouponbothan
unfunded (IlPay-As-You-GoU) basis anda. prefundedbasis. All results are.. shown onthe
minimum permissible basis ynderGlìSB45,Jeflectingamo~ization of the'. unfunded
actuarialliabilityover,a30 year period ona level percent of pay basis.

PAY GB'f 15av- s- ou- 0 asis or Qroup -
I..

/1 2 /$ )4 /5
Interest Rate 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50%

Participants in Group
Actives (participating) 5 18 3 5 7
Retirees 0 1 0 0 1

Total Participants 5 19 3 5 8

Actuarial Present Value of Projected
Benefits (APVPB) 

Actives (participating) 255,501 650,638 51,353 93,030 210,517
Retirees 0 121,214 0 0 156,850
Total APVPB 255,501 771,852 51,353 93,030 367,367

Actuarial Accrued liabilty (AA)
Actives '. (participating) 211,557 465,167 27,164 40,081 140,296
Retirees 0 121,214 0 0 156,850
Total AAL 211,557 586,381 27,164 40,081 297,146

Actuarial Value of Assets 0 0 0 0 0

Unfunded'AAL(UAA) 211,557 586,381 27,164 40,081 297,146

Annual Required'Contribution (ARC) .
full.,fundingbasis
Normal Cost 5,701 20,620 3,01 5,413 6,898
AmortizationofUAAL (full immediate lYE 211,557 586,381 27,164 40,081 297,146
Interestto06/30/09 0 0 0 0
Total ARC

for FYE 06/30/09 at 06/30/09 217,258 607,001 30,179 45,494 304,044

Current Year's Expected Benefit Paym ents 2,839 8,287 172 86 7,550
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Appendix 1

(Continued)

Pf ddB'f 1 5re un e asis , or çiroup , -

1
j~ :3 i.ai ;$,....'''~i''

Interest Rate 7,75% 7.75% 7.75% 7.75% 7.75%

Participants in Group
Actives (participating) 5 18 3 5 7
Retirees 0 1 0 0
Total Participants 5 19 3 5 8

Actuarial Present Value of Projected
Benefits (APVPB)

Actives (participating) 255,501 650,638 51,353 93,030 210,517
Retirees 0 121,214 0 0 156,850
Total APVPB 255,501 771,852 51,353 93,030 367,367

Actuarial Accrued Liabilty (AA)
Actives (participating) 211,557 465,167 27,164 40,081 140,296
Retirees 0 121,214 0 0 156,850
Total AAL 211,557 586,381 27,164 40,081 297,146

Actuarial Value of Assets 0 0 0 0 0

Unfunded AM (UAA) 211,557 586,381 27,164 40,081 297,146

Annual Required Contribution (ARC) .
full funding basis
Normal Cost 5,701 20,620 3,015 5,413 6,898
Amortization of UAAL (full immediate - lYE 211,557 586,381 27,164 40,081 297,146
Interest to 06/30/09 0 0 0 0 0
Total ARC

for FYE 06/30/09 at 06/30/09 217,258 607,001 30,179 45,494 304,044

Current Year's Expected Benefit Payments 2,839 8,287 172 86 7,550
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Appendix
(Continued)

PAY GB'f 69av- s- ou- 0 asis or çiroup -

ß Z s) i~ ,"q:tali
Interest Rate 4,50% 4,50% 4.50% 7,75% 4.50%

Participants in Group
Actives (participating) 6 31 25 112 212
Retirees 0 1 0 5 8
Total Participants 6 32 25 117 220

Actuarial Present Value of Projected
Benefits (APVPB) 0

Actives, (participating) 220,762 1,022,096 705,094 3,154,209 6,363,200
Retirees 0 108,575 0 398,483 785,122
Total APVPB 220,762 1,130,671 705,094 3,552,692 7,148,322

Actuarial Accrued Liability (AA)
Actives (partici pati ng) 158,767 644,499 410,090 1,984,849 4,082,470
Retirees 0 108,575 0 398,483 785,122
Total AN 158,767 753,074 410,090 2,383,332 4,867,592

Actuarial Value of Acsets 0 0 0 0 0

Unfunded AA(UAA) 158,767 753,074 410,090 2,383,332 4,867,592

Annual Required Contribution (ARC) .
full funding basis

Normal Cost 7,072 43,975 31,881 130,719 255,294
Amortization of UAA (fullimmediate-I YE 158,767 753,074 410,090 2,383,332 4,867,592
Interes Uo 06/30/09 0 0 0 0 0
Total/ARC

for FYEQ6/30/09 at06/30/09 165,839 797,049 441,971 2,514,051 5,122,886

Current Year's ExpectedBenefit Payments 1,643 8,669 894 33,528 63,666
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(Concluded)

Pf ddB'f 6 9re un e asis or group -

.. ß/ \7 13
\Øi iTi;ta)

Interes t Rate 7,75% 7,75% 7,75% 7,75% 7,75%

Participants in Group
Actives (participating) 6 31 25 112 212
Retirees ° 1 0 5 8

Total Participants 6 32 25 117 220

Actuarial Present Value of Projected
Benefits (APVPB) 0

Actives (participating) 220,762 1,022,096 705,094 3,154,209 6,363,200
Retirees ° 108,575 ° 398,483 785,122
Total APVPB 220,762 1,130,671 705,094 3,552,692 7,148,322

Actuarial Accrued Liability (AA)
Actives (participating) 158,767 644,499 410,090 1,984,849 4,082,470
Retirees 0 108,575 0 398,483 785,122
Total AA 158,767 753,074 410,090 2,383,332 4,867,592

Actuarial Value of Assets ° 0 0 0 °

Unfunded AA(UAA) 158,767 753,074 410,090 2,383,332 4,867,592

Annual Required Contribution (ARC) -
full funding basis
Normal Cost 7,072 43,975 31,881 130,719 255,294
Amortization of UAA (full immediate - lYE 158,767 753,074 410,090 2,383,332 4,867,592
Interest to 06/30109 0 0 0 0 °
Total ARC

for FYE 06/30109 at 06/30109 165,839 797,049 441,971 2,514,051 5,122,886

Current Year's Expected Benefit Payments 1,643 8,669 894 33,528 63,666
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Glossary

Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAl) - Total dollars required to fund all plan benefits attributable
to service rendered as of the valuation date for current plan members and vested prior plan
members; see "Actuarial Present Value"

Actuarial Funding Method - A procedure which calculates the actuarial present value of
plan benefits and expenses, and allocates these expenses to time periods, typically as a
normal cost and an actuarial accrued liability

Actuarial Present Value (APV) - The amount presently required to fund a payment or series
of payments in the future, it is determined by discounting the future payments by an
appropriate interest rate and the probability of nonpayment.

Aggregate - An actuarial funding method under which the excess of the actuarial present
value of projected benefits over the actuarial accrued liability is levelly spread over the
earnings or service of the group forward from the valuation date to the assumed exit date,
based not on individual characteristics but rather on the characteristics of the group as a
whole

Annual Required Contribution (ARC) - The amount the employer would contribute to a
defined benefit OPEB plan for a given year, it is the sum of the normal cost and some
amortization (typically 30 years) of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability

Attained Age Normal Cost (AANC) - An actuarial funding method where, for each plan
member, the excess of the actuarial present value of benefits over the actuarial accrued
liability (determined under the unit credit method) is levelly spread over the individual's
projected earnings or service forward from the valuation date to the assumed exit date

CalPERS - Many state governments maintain a public employee retirement system;
CalPERS is thé California program, covering all eligible state government employees as
well as other employees of other governments within California who have elected to join the
system

Defined Benefit (DB) - A pension or OPEB plan which defines the monthly income or other
benefit which the plan member receives at or after separation from employment

Defined Contribution (DC) - A pension or OPEB plan which establishes an individual
account for each member and specifies how contributions to each active member's account
are determined and the terms of distribution of the account after separation from
employment

Entry Aqe Normal Cost (EANC) - An actuarial funding method where, for each individual,
the actuarial present value of benefits is levelly spread over the individual's projected

earnings or service from entry age to assumed exit age
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Glossary
(Continued)

Frozen Attained Age Normal Cost (FAANC) - An actuarial funding method under whichthe
excess of the actuarial present value of projected benefits over the actuarial accrued liability

(determined under the unit credit method) is levelly spread over the earnings or service of

the group forward from the valuation date to the assumed exit date" based not on individual
characteristics but rather on the characteristics of the group as a whole

Frozen Entry Age Normal Cost (FEANC) - An actuarial funding method under which the
excess of the actuarial present value of projected benefits over the actuarial accrued liability
(determined under the entry age normal cost 

method) is levelly spread overthe earnings or
service of the group forward from the valuation date to the assumed exit date, based not on
individual characteristics but rather onthecharacteristicsofthe group as a whole

Financial. Accounting Standards Board (FASB) - A private, not-for-profitorganization
designated by the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) to develop generally
accepted accounting principles (GAAP)forU.S. public corporations

Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) - A private, not-for-profit organization
which develops generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) for U.S. state and local
governments;' like PASB, it is part of the Financial Accounting Foundation (FAF), which
funds each organization and selects the members of each board

Non-Industrial Disability (NID) - Unless specifically contracted by the individual agency,
PAM employees are assumed to be subject to only non-industrial disabilities.

NormalCost - Total dollar value of benefits expected to be earned by planrnembers in the
current year, as assigned by the chosen funding method; also called current service cost

Other Post-EmploymentBenefits( OPEB), _.' Post-employment benefits other than pension
benefits, most commonly healthcare '. benefits but' also including life insurance if, provided
separately from a pension plan

Pay-As-You-Go (PAYGO) - Contributions to theplan are made at aboutthe same time and
in about the same amount as benefit payments and expenses coming due

PEMHCA - The Public Employees' Medical and Hospital Care Act, established by the

California legislature in 1, 961,provides · com munity-ratedm edicalbenefitstoparticipating
public employers. Among .' ,its extensive regulations are the' requirements that iniedical

insurance contributions for retired annuitants and ,paid for by a contracting agency be equal
to the medical insurance contributions paid for its active employees, and that a contracting
agency file a resolution" adopted by its governing body, with the CalPERS Board
establishing any new contribution.
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Glossary
(Concluded)

Projected Unit Credit (PUC) - An actuarial funding method where, for each individual, the
projected plan benefit is allocated by a consistent formula from entry date to assumed exit
date

Public Agency Miscellaneous (PAM) - Actuarial assumptions used by CalPERS for most
non-safety public employees.

Select and Ultimate - Actuarial assumptions which contemplate rates which differ by year
initially (the select period) and then stabilize at a constant long-term rate (the ultimate rate)

Trend - The healthcare cost trend rate, defined as the rate of change in per capita health
claims costs over time as a result of factors such as medical inflation, utilization of
healthcare services, plan design and technological developments

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAl) - The excess of the actuarial accrued liability
over the actuarial value of plan assets

Unit Credit (UC) -- An actuarial funding method where, for each individual, the unprojected
plan benefit is allocated by a consistent formula from entry date to assumed exit date

Vesting - As defined by the plan, requirements which when met make a plan benefit
nonforfeitable on separation of service before retirement eligibility
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Appendix B

Sample Data Request Part I

Town of Paradise
20tO/2011

BRS requests detailed information inanefforttoensure the accuracy ofou analytical
results. If any assistance is needed with this process please feel free to ca oremail.

Please address the report to:

Name:
Title:

Entity:

Address:
City, State I Zip:
Phone:
Fax:

Email:

We will automatically senda signed electronic copy of our report.
In an effort to be more ecologically friendly, we prefer to ask:

Would you like to receive. hard copies as we.ll?
If yes, ourdefault is 3 bound, 1 unbound hard copy, double-sided reports.
Please let us know if the Town has a different preference.

Are there any deadlines we should be aware of while compiling the results?

Form Completed By: (Complete only if different from above)
Name:
Title:

Phone:
Fax:

Email:

Return this form to:
Bickmore Risk Services

Attn: Erin Watts
Email: ewatts(Qbrsrisk.com

Phone: 503-419-0453



OPES Actuarial Valuation - Data Request

Housekeeping - reports, contact information, etc.
Coverage offered and relatedinformatioa(rates, providers, etc)
Requirements to be eligible for this coverage after employment terminates
Direct contributions by the Town toward this coverage for retirees
Specific information on how many employees are/were eligible
Information on assets set aside to fund these liabilities
Information on which employees have coverage (excel file)

Our questions are organized generally as follows:

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

Please note that we are requesting detailed information in an effort to ensure the accuracy
of our analytical results. If this level of detail wil prove difficult to provide, please call
us so that we can work with you to determine alternative formats.

1. Has the Town had a previous OPEB valuation?

a. If a prior valuation exists, please provide a copy of the previous study.

2. Are all of the Town's employees covered by PERS for their retirement benefit?
a. If yes, please provide the formula(s) that apply. Please identify safety and

non-safety employee formulas if applicable.
b. If no, please state what other plans your employees participate in and provide

a copy of the most recent actuarial report for that plan.

3. What coverage(s) does the Town actually offer (regardless of who pays)?For Actives: For Retirees:
Yes No

Health

Vision

Dental "----~

Life Insurance

Lonçi Term Care

Sick Leave
Conversion 1

Yes No

Health

Vision

Dental~~,,---

Life Insurance

Lonçi Term Care

Sick Leave
Conversion

1 When a terminating employee's unused sick leave credits are converted to provide or enhance a
defined benefit OPEB, e,g" healthcare benefits, such converted sick leave credits should be valued under
GASB 45.
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OPES Actuarial Valuation - Data,Request

4. If the Town offers dental coverage as anOPEB benefit, please provide the annual
maxim um benefit.
a. Inaddition,itwould be helpful to have. per capita dental claims (retirees vs.

actives) for the past 2-3 years. It is possible to obtain this information through
the Town's broker or insurer. This information may lower the Town's OPEB
liabilities.

5. If the Town offers life coverage as an OPEBbenefit, please provide information on
the Town's basic group life insurance coverage.
a. What is the face amount?
b. Does coverage drop after a certain age?
c.What is the rate per $1000 of coverageperretiree and/or dependent?

6. Please list any other OPEBcoverage offered to retireesthat is not listed above:

OthEw possiblepost-employrnentbenefitsmaYincludeoutside group legal, long-
term..'care,.or 'disability..' benefitsiòutsideof 'äpension..plan...OPEB does not
generally include vacation, sick leave 1 or COBRA benefits, which fall under other
GASB accounting statements.

7. The Town hasindicatedit has contracted with CalPERS formedical benefits under

Public Employee Medical Health Care Act(PEMHCA). Please confirm
and provide copies of the medical resolutiöns and acopy of a recent bilL.

8. For retiree healthcarecoverage, please supply copies of:
a. Any description of OPEBbenefitsprovided(e.g.iemployeebooklet or benefit

policy)
b. Relevant collective, bargaining agreements
c. Communications to employees aboutthe plans

d. Summary of benefit provisions

9. Would you like the results for any groups or bargaining units broken out separately?

a. If yes, please specify into which group you would like each employee placed
(in theattachedspreadsheet).lnaddition,if,information ir not ayailable for a
particular individual, is there a group to which we should assume they
belong?

The next two questions are important for us to formanassumptionaboutthelikelihood
a retiree wil elect to continue ,medicalcoveragethrough.the ..Townwhenthey retire.

10. Please provide the total. numberof employees who have retired directly from the
Town who are receiving a pension benefit.

11. Of the number in 10 above, how many did NOT elect to take advantage of their right
to continuehealthcare coverage through the Town?
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OPES Actuarial Valuation - Data Request

12. Has the Town ever previously disclosed OPEB liabilities under GASB45 in the
financial statements?
a. If so, may we have 8 copy of the Town's most recentfinancial disclosures?

13. Please provide the actual benefits paid to retirees during the most recent fiscal year.

14. Has this plan formally beenfunded yet (meaning, has an OPEB trust been
established)?

Yes When No

a. If an irrevocable trust account exists for the funds in accordance to the
guidelines stipulatedbyGASB45, we will need to have:
i. A copy of the trust asset statement as of the prior valuation date.

ii. Acopyofth~trustasset statement as, of the current valuation date.

iii. An incQme and exp~nse statement for transactionsbetweenthose
dates.

15. Please provide individual data for each of your active and retired employees.
a. We can acceptmostdataformats, however anExGel~preadsheetcontaining

the fields,shown intheattachedsample file would,bepreferred.p/ease see
Part" oftheData request.

b. If a previous valuation has been conducted, the data should be as of the
same month anddaYiofthepreviousvaluation date (unless there is an
appropriate reason for changing this date).

c. If no prior valuation has been prepared, we recommendthatthe data be as of
either the first or lastdCly,qfyourfiscaLyear,orthebeginning of the
medical plan year. However, wecanacceptdata as of any date. We are
looking for a "snapshot" of coverage as of the valuatioQdate, so for example
an employeewhoterminated employment on January 5, 2009 would be
included as an active employee as of January 1, 2009.

16. For the individual data provided please indicate the following'
a. What date is the data as of:

b. Were there any changes, in the employee group or compensation that
occurred afterthe date the data.isas of? Is sopleaseexplainthechanges.

c. Is there any point during the year where there is adefinite increase or
decrease in the number of employees or retirees we should be aware of?

4



Appendix C

Sample Data Request Part II

Key:

EE Type - M = Miscellaneous, P = Police/Law Enforcement; F = Firefighter

Status - Active, Temporary, Part-Time or Retired

Group- use this column if the agency would like the results broken out into groups (e,g" Collective Bargaining Units, Management, Board, etc,)

DOB - Date of Birth

DOH - Date of Hire

DOR - Date of Retirement

Total PERS Service - please provide either the employees total PERS service or their original PERS hire date

Pct Married - Please mark if employee is married (1 = married, 0 = single)

Cov Sp - Please marek if the employee's spouse takes medical coverage (1 = covered, 0 = not covered)

Sp DOB - Spouse Date of Birth

Cov Codes - (EE only = 1, EE + Spouse = 2, EE + Child(ren) but no spouse= 3, EE+Spouse+children = 4)

Plan - Name of Insurance Provider (e.g, Kaiser HMO, Blue Shield etc, - if employee has waived coverage please mark waive for Plan)

Ee Paid - the employee paid portion of the medical premium

Er Paid - the employer paid portion of the medical premium

Questions:
1. When is the data as of?

2. What is the Entity's fiscal year?

3. What dates do the premiums cover?

Note: please fill in columns for benefis retirees can participate in, (even 100% at retiree expense) such as, but not limited to dental, vision, life, etc,
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December 15, 2010 
 

 
 
VIA EMAIL 
 
Ms. Gina S. Will 
Director of Finance/Town Treasurer 
Town of Paradise 
555 Skyway 
Paradise, California 95969 
 

Re: Response to Request for Proposal for Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) 
Actuarial Study Services for the Town of Paradise 

 
Dear Ms. Will: 
 
 Thank you for the opportunity to submit our bid proposal for Other Postemployment 
Benefits (OPEB) Actuarial Study Services for the Town of Paradise.  We have extensive 
experience in performing OPEB calculations and would be happy to provide GASB 45 
compliance assistance to the Town.   
 

Rael & Letson was established in 1963 for the purpose of providing actuarial valuations 
and consulting services for both pension and health and welfare employee benefit plans in the 
Western United States from Alaska to San Diego, including California, Nevada, New Mexico, 
Arizona, Colorado, Montana and Wyoming.  We are headquartered in Foster City, California, 
with additional offices in Pasadena, California, Edmonds and Seattle, Washington and Denver, 
Colorado.  Our clients include public entities, school districts, multiemployer funds and 
corporate plans.  We consult on all types of health and welfare, defined benefit and defined 
contribution plans.  For more information about our firm, please visit our website at www.rael-
letson.com. 

 
We have performed Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) calculations for many years 

and are well qualified to do so.  Believing that these long-term health benefit calculations require 
considerable knowledge of both pension and health benefits, we have assembled a dedicated 
team comprised of professionals from both disciplines to perform the OPEB studies for all of our 
clients.  The first-line team working with the client is fully knowledgeable of today’s health 
benefits market and issues as well as the intricacies of long term valuations formerly reserved for 
pensions.   

 



Ms. Gina S. Will 
Town of Paradise 
December 15, 2010 
Page 2 
 
 
 

 

Rael & Letson has many attributes which would serve Town of Paradise well.  Our 
success is based on providing timely, accurate service and clear communication with our clients.  
We have an exceptionally well qualified staff with very little turnover.  The result is that our 
clients enjoy working with the same high-caliber professionals year after year.  

 
I, Jean Vergara, Chief Actuary, Health & Welfare, am authorized to represent the firm on 

behalf of Rael & Letson.  Our proposal is valid and guaranteed for a period of not less than sixty 
(60) days from the date of submittal.  My contact information is as follows: 
 
  Rael & Letson 
  378 Vintage Park Drive 
  Foster City, California 94404 
  Phone:  (650) 356-2326 
  Fax:  (650) 341-5392 
  Email:  jeanv@rael-letson.com 
 
 We would be happy to answer any questions or discuss our proposal with the Town of 
Paradise. 
 
        Sincerely, 
 
 
 
        Jean C. Vergara, A.S.A., M.A.A.A. 
        Chief Actuary, Health & Welfare 
JV:cn 
Enclosure 
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Fax:      (650) 341-5392 
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SECTION I 

COMPANY PROFILE 

 

 

 

Rael & Letson was established in 1963 for the purpose of providing actuarial valuations 

and consulting services for both pension and health and welfare employee benefit plans in the 

Western United States from Alaska to San Diego, including California, Nevada, New Mexico, 

Arizona, Colorado, Montana and Wyoming.  Our clients include over 180 public sector, 

governmental, multiemployer, school district, corporate and church plans.  We consult on all 

types of health and welfare, defined benefit and defined contribution plans.  For more 

information about our firm, please visit our website at www.rael-letson.com. 

 

Rael & Letson has offices in Foster City and Pasadena, California, Edmonds and Seattle, 

Washington, and Denver, Colorado.  Our fifty employees represent experienced health and 

pension actuaries, consultants, technical/benefit analysts and support staff.  Our Other Post-

Employment Benefits (OPEB) team is based in Foster City and is part of our health and welfare 

practice.  Jean Vergara heads the OPEB team of seven professionals, four of them certified 

actuaries, and would have primary responsibility for the GASB 43/45 work for the Town of 

Paradise.   

 

Rael & Letson was a sole proprietorship until 2003 when it was converted to an 

employee-owned corporation.  We are an independent, financially stable firm with no parent 

company, affiliates, or subsidiaries.  Our growth has been steady, allowing us to match increased 

client work with increased staffing/capacity.   
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SECTION II 

QUALIFICATIONS OF THE FIRM 

 

 

Rael & Letson has extensive expertise in performing Other Postemployment Benefits 

(OPEB) calculations.  In addition to performing OPEB calculations under GASB 43/45, we have 

also performed OPEB valuations for financial statement disclosure for numerous corporate and 

multiemployer welfare plans, upon which GASB 43/45 calculations are based: Financial 

Accounting Standards Board Statement Accounting Standards Codification (FASB ASC) Topic-

Subtopic 715-601 and FASB ASC 9652.    

 

Moreover, we have performed many OPEB actuarial studies independent of, as well as 

supplemental to, calculating liabilities for government filing.  Some examples of the consulting 

and analyses we have provided our clients beyond the OPEB study include:  reviewing and 

commenting on the appropriateness of calculations done by other actuaries; designing retiree 

eligibility, benefit and self-pay provisions to match newly negotiated contribution rates; 

calculating required contributions to fund current and/or proposed benefits; discussing the 

advantages and disadvantages of various funding scenarios; and projecting cash flow on closed-

group (new hires excluded) and open-group (new hires included) bases. 

 

We are unique in that we have a dedicated team that performs the OPEB studies for all of 

our clients.  OPEB calculations require expertise in projecting health benefit costs in addition to 

knowledge of long-term funding methods and actuarial assumptions used for pension valuations.  

Recognizing this, we believe that a dedicated team comprised of professionals from both 

disciplines is best equipped to address the issues unique to these long-term calculations.  Our 

OPEB team is staffed with actuaries and analysts who have formal experience working with 

pension and/or health plans. 

                                                 
1  Formerly known as FASB 106 (required for corporate employers). 
2  Formerly known as American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA) SOP 92-6 (required for 

multiemployers). 
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 We propose a staff of three to work with the Town:  Jean Vergara, Jim Whelpley and 

Victoria Lee.  They all have public entity and OPEB experience and are available to commence 

services immediately upon notification of our selection.  A description of their roles is provided 

below.  Brief biographies of these individuals are provided in Exhibit I.    

 

 Jean Vergara , Actuary – Account Manager 

 
Ms. Vergara manages our OPEB team and its workflow and will provide important peer 

review at each step of the valuation process; she will be accountable for the final work 

product.  Ms. Vergara is an Associate of the Society of Actuaries and a Member of the 

American Academy of Actuaries. 

 

 Jim Whelpley, Actuary – Project Manager 

 
As project manager, Mr. Whelpley will ensure our understanding of all facets of the 

District’s plan, and that processes are set up to handle the scope of services contracted.  

His role also includes cross checking the data analysis, testing the programming by 

reviewing sample lives, and preparing a draft report.  Mr. Whelpley is an Associate of the 

Society of Actuaries, an Enrolled Actuary, and a Member of the American Academy of 

Actuaries.   
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 Victoria Lee –Programming and Data Analysis 

 
Ms. Lee will ensure our understanding of all facets of the Town’s plan, set up processes 

to handle the scope of services contracted, “scrub” the census data and custom-program 

our system to value the Town’s plan.  Ms. Lee will also be identifying data which is 

missing or problematic, and interacting with appropriate Town personnel to answer any 

data or plan design questions.  She is currently pursuing a professional designation from 

the Society of Actuaries. 

 

The following is a sample client list for which we have provided GASB 43/45 related 

work.  The time periods for completing the projects varied, depending upon the availability of 

“clean” data (i.e., how soon data was provided for analysis and how quickly data questions were 

resolved) and the scope of work.  We have an excellent record of meeting client schedules and 

deadlines and all projects met the time requirements requested by the client.  Rael & Letson 

performed 100% of the work described below.  Additional references can be furnished upon 

request. 
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Sample Client List: 

 

 City of American Canyon.   Using the CalPERS OPEB Assumption Model, we 

performed the June 30, 2007 GASB 45 and June 30, 2010 valuations for the City (the 

2007/2008 calculations were updated for June 30, 2008).  In addition, we completed the 

forms necessary for the City to fund through The California Employers’ Retiree Benefit 

Trust (CERBT).  

 

Barry Whitley, CPA 
Finance Director 
City of American Canyon 
4381 Broadway Street, Suite 201 
American Canyon, California 94503 
(707) 647-4363 

 

Ms. Bronda Silva 
Human Resources Director 
City of American Canyon 
300 Crawford Way 
American Canyon, California  94503  
(707) 647-4577 
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 City of Watsonville.  We performed the City’s June 30, 2009 GASB 45 valuation.  The 

City’s next valuation will be for June 30, 2011. 

 

Mr. William Hay 
Assistant Finance Officer 
City of Watsonville 
250 Main Street 
Watsonville, California 95076  
(831) 768-3460 

 

Mr. Marc Pimental 
Administrative Services Director 
City of Watsonville 
250 Main Street 
Watsonville, California 95076  
(831) 768-3470 
 

 Aptos/La Selva Fire Protection District.  We have completed the June 30, 2008 and June 

30, 2009 GASB 45 valuations for the District using the CalPERS OPEB Assumption 

Model and assisted in completing the appropriate forms for the District to fund through 

The California Employers’ Retiree Benefit Trust (CERBT).   

 

Mr. Fred Malmlund  
Business Manager 
Aptos/La Selva Fire Protection District 
6934 Soquel Drive 
Aptos, California 95003 
(831) 685-6690 
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Exhibit II is a representative list of governmental entities/plans for which we have 

performed similar OPEB actuarial services.  We currently have nearly 30 clients for whom we 

perform GASB 43/45 related work and over 40 clients for whom we perform other OPEB-related 

services (e.g. FASB ASC 965 and FASB ASC 715-60). 
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SECTION III 

SCOPE OF WORK 

 

 

The following describes the scope of work we are proposing to provide the Town.  

 

1. Review the Town’s plan documentation and design, provide a data request list 

and confer with Town staff regarding the selection of assumptions, where 

applicable; 

 

2. Determine the Town’s OPEB liabilities as of June 30, 2010, employing one of the 

actuarial cost methods allowed by GASB 43/45, one discount rate and one 

amortization schedule.  Our calculations will be performed according to the 

guidelines set forth in Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement Nos. 

43 and 45 (GASB 43/45) and applicable standards and precepts set by the 

American Academy of Actuaries and the Society of Actuaries; 

 

3. Deliver a report which will provide sufficient information necessary for the Town 

to comply with GASB 45 reporting for its financial statement.  Our report will be 

written in a manner easily understood by non-actuaries and include note 

disclosure and required supplemental information such as: 

 

a. An executive summary of the results and actuarial certification; 
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b. Presentation of the Town’s OPEB obligation broken down by current 

employees and retirees.  Report exhibit(s) would show the following: 

 

i. Actuarial Present Value of Benefits (APVB), which is the net 

liability due to past and future service; 

 

ii. Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) and Unfunded AAL (UAAL), 

which is the Town’s net liability due to past service and the portion 

of AAL for which monies have not been irrevocably set aside;  

 

iii. Effect to the liability resulting from a 1% increase in assumed 

trend rates (i.e., sensitivity analysis); 

 

iv. Annual Required Contribution (ARC); 

 Normal Cost; and 

 Amortization of the UAAL; 

 

v. Actuarial Value of Assets; 

 

vi. Annual OPEB Cost; 

 

vii. Net OPEB Obligation (NOO); and  
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viii. Other required disclosures such as the Town’s funded status and 

reconciliation of the prior year’s UAAL and NOO; 

 

c. A 30-year projection of retiree counts and pay-as-you-go costs, based on 

the current pools of retirees and actives; and 

 

d. A summary of the Plan provisions, participant data, actuarial basis, 

actuarial assumptions, and methodology used in the valuation. 

 

4. Conduct discussions by phone with Town staff and/or auditor pertaining to 

questions related to the valuation process and our report. 

 

5. Present our report to the Town Board.1 

 

 

 

                                                 
1   This service would be subject to supplemental fees per our hourly rates provided in Section V. 
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SECTION IV 

WORK PLAN AND METHODOLOGY 

 

 

The following is an exemplary work plan for completing our first OPEB valuation for a 

client.  We understand that the Town wants the report delivered by January 31, 2011 and assume 

that requested census data and descriptions will be provided to us no later than December 31, 

2010.  Some tasks overlap a couple of phases.  

 

Phase 1 - This phase is primarily devoted to obtaining the information necessary to 

perform the calculations.  The Town identifies the staff and any other applicable third parties that 

will be working with Rael & Letson during the valuation process, and provides us with copies of 

all relevant Summary Plan Descriptions, Memoranda of Understanding, prior actuary reports, 

and pertinent pages from its Comprehensive Annual Financial Report.  After initial review, Rael 

& Letson confers with the Town to clarify areas that may not be delineated in the printed 

materials, and discuss the availability and efficiency of extracting certain data elements, and 

select preliminary assumptions. 

 

Phase 2 - We like to work collaboratively with our clients, and since a solid 

understanding of the Town’s plans is imperative for providing credible liability figures, we 

intend to invest time upfront, to lay a sound foundation for the valuation.   We consolidate all the 

information provided to us in Phase 1 and develop an OPEB form1 early in the valuation process 

which we ask the client to carefully review and provide comment in order to ensure that we have 

a correct understanding of the plan(s) before proceeding.  A formal data request is developed and 

submitted to the Town during this phase.  In addition, we will select preliminary assumptions 

and discuss the Town’s preferred report format for the GASB 43/45 required disclosure items 

                                                 
1  An internal document summarizing everything we understand about the Plan providing guidelines regarding 

assumptions, data analysis and project overview specific to the Plan. 
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(e.g., by employee group) and any additional exhibits the Town may desire (e.g., 30-year cash 

flow projection). 

 

Phase 3 – Upon receipt of census data from the Town, Rael & Letson will “scrub” 

participant data, load it into our system, program the plan and check sample runs for accuracy.  

Delivering quality, complete work is very important to us, so in addition to performing “normal” 

data analyses, we also check for data consistency by comparing selected data items against 

information provided on other internal reports and our understanding of the Plan provisions.  

Peer review is performed at several stages of the valuation process.  In addition, Rael & Letson 

calculates per-capita costs based on financial data provided by the Town, and proposes 

assumptions for trend, participation, provider elections, dependents and missing data 

substitution. “Clean” data status is achieved when all requested data has been received and 

analyzed, and data questions have been resolved.  

 

Phase 4 - Rael & Letson finalizes actuarial assumptions with the Town, programs the 

Town’s plans into our valuation system, checks the valuation system output detail for individual 

test lives, analyzes the results and drafts the report containing all required GASB 43/45 

disclosure items and any additional exhibits discussed in Phase 2. 

 

Phase 5 – Rael & Letson submits a draft report to the Town for comment and discussion, 

and publishes the report shortly after. 

 

Phase 6 (optional and supplemental) – Rael & Letson presents the report at a Town 

Board meeting. 
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SECTION V 

FEES 

 

 

Our fee quotation is based on our hourly rates and the expected number of hours needed 

to complete the project.  We propose a not-to-exceed fee of $10,000 to perform the June 30, 

2010 valuation based on the scope of work and work plan1 delineated in Sections III and IV of 

our proposal.  We also propose to perform the June 30, 2013 and June 30, 2016 valuations for 

the Town for $6,200 and $6,500, respectively.2  

 

 It has been our experience that information exchange and questions can be efficiently 

addressed via email or telephone.  Therefore, our fee assumes all “meetings,” will be held 

telephonically.  If the Town would prefer in-person meetings we would be happy to do so, 

however we would need to charge the Town for the additional travel time and expenses. 

 

 If the Town is interested in contracting for any supplemental work related to OPEB (see 

Section II, page 2, and item 5 of Section III), we would be happy to provide a “not-to-exceed” 

quote once the scope of the additional work is defined.  Our current billing rates are shown 

below, and include an allocation for normal office expenses and administrative support. 

 

  Actuary   $350 per hour 

  Assistant Actuary  $250 per hour 

  

                                                 
1  Our fees assume that the Town’s plan is as described in the RFP and emails from the Town during the RFP 

process, and that it is in full compliance with guidelines stipulated by the Public Employees Medical and 
Hospital Care Act (i.e., PEMHCA, also known as the CalPERS health plan). 

 
2  We have assumed that there will be no major changes to the Plan (e.g., eligibility provisions, plan providers, 

benefit schedules are consistent) from the prior valuation date and no in-person meetings. The fee difference 
between first and subsequent valuations is in recognition of the expedited timeframe requested for the June 30, 
2010 valuation and because subsequent valuations typically require fewer steps (the initial set up and 
programming would already be completed, and plan design or eligibility questions have been resolved).   
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EXHIBIT I 

BIOGRAPHIES 

 

 

 

Jean C. Vergara, A.S.A., M.A.A.A., Chief Actuary - Health and Welfare 

Ms. Vergara began her actuarial career in 1982 with a major insurance company where 

she specialized in pricing health benefits and developing operational and strategic plans for 

several of the company’s profit centers.  She has also provided welfare plan consulting through a 

large international employee benefits consulting firm.  Ms. Vergara has extensive experience in 

providing actuarial valuations for other postemployment benefits (OPEB) as required under 

FASB ASC 715-60 and FASB ASC 965, and GASB 43/45, as well as actuarial calculations for 

self-funded cost projections and plan reserves.  She is also experienced in welfare benefit 

pricing, plan design, flexible spending accounts, competitive analyses and insurance carrier 

bidding.  Ms. Vergara graduated from the University of Illinois in 1982 with a B.S. in Actuarial 

Science.  She is an Associate of the Society of Actuaries and a Member of the American 

Academy of Actuaries.  She joined Rael & Letson in 1995 where she heads the OPEB team. 
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Jim Whelpley, A.S.A., M.A.A.A., E.A., Consulting Actuary  

 Mr. Whelpley is an Associate of the Society of Actuaries, a Member of the American 

Academy of Actuaries, and an Enrolled Actuary under ERISA with over fifteen years of 

experience in retiree health and pension consulting.  He is currently engaged in producing 

postretirement welfare valuations under FASB ASC 965 for multiemployer trust funds and under 

GASB 43/45 for public entities. Prior to joining Rael & Letson in 2004, he was employed by 

several other large national and international benefits consulting firms.  Mr. Whelpley's recent 

public sector work includes GASB 43/45 and AB 3141 postretirement welfare valuations and 

funding studies for several northern California school districts and City/County governments.  

He has also been involved with vendor searches and various other health-related analyses for 

CalPERS.  His private sector work has been in the areas of corporate pension and postretirement 

welfare funding, FASB ASC 715-60 valuations, and the setting of claim reserves and employee 

contribution rates.  Mr. Whelpley graduated from Rutgers University in 1989 with a B.A. in 

Mathematics and Computer Science. 

 

Victoria Lee, Actuarial Analyst 

Ms. Lee graduated from the University of California, Irvine with a B.S. in Mathematics 

in 2007. Her experience includes performing data analysis, programming our actuarial valuation 

system and drafting reports.  Ms. Lee joined Rael & Letson in 2008 and is currently pursuing a 

professional designation from the Society of Actuaries. 
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PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL 

 

EXHIBIT II 

REPRESENTATIVE LIST OF OPEB CLIENTS 

 

 

 Below is a partial list of clients for whom we perform OPEB actuarial services.  We 

request that the Town withhold this exhibit from public disclosure as we consider this client list 

to be proprietary and confidential. 

 

GASB 43/45 Related Work 

 Alameda County Office of Education 
 Aptos/La Selva Fire Protection District 
 City of American Canyon 
 City of Fresno   
 City of San Bruno 
 City of Watsonville 
 Contra Costa Community College District 
 Cotati-Rohnert Park Unified School District 
 Housing Authority of County of San Joaquin 
 Housing Authority of Kern County 
 Hueneme Elementary School District 
 Irvine Unified School District 
 Kern High School District 
 Metropolitan Transit System 
 Panama-Buena Vista Union School District 
 Salinas Rural Fire Protection District 
 San Jose/Evergreen Community College District 
 Santa Clara County Central Fire Protection District 
 Santa Rosa Junior College 
 Sonoma County Office of Education 
 Sonoma Valley Unified School District 
 United Transportation Union – Mass Transit Authority Trust Fund 
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Other OPEB Work (FASB ASC 965 and FASB ASC 715-601), Sample List 

 
 Heat and Frost Insulators and Asbestos Workers Health and Welfare Fund 
 Masonry Welfare Trust Fund 
 Monterey Culinary Insurance Fund 
 North Coast Trust Fund 
 Northern California Tile Industry Health and Welfare Trust Fund 
 Plastering Industry Local 66 Welfare Trust Fund 
 San Diego County Teamsters Health Plan 
 San Francisco Culinary, Bartenders and Service Employees Welfare Fund 
 SEIU Local 721 
 SIU Pacific District Medical Center Retiree Health Plan 
 Southern California Bakery and Confectionery Union and Industry Welfare Fund 
 Teamsters Benefit Trust Fund 
 U.A. Local 38 Health and Welfare Trust Fund 
 U.A. Local 447 Pipe Trades Health and Welfare Trust Fund 

 

 

                                                 
1  The FASB recently re-codified all of its statements under its Accounting Standards Codification (ASC).  

Effective for Plan Years ending after September 15, 2009, the new nomenclature is to be used in place of the 
former FASB and AICPA statement references, but the disclosure requirements and calculation methodologies 
remain unchanged.  What was “AICPA SOP 92-6” is now called FASB ASC 956 and what was “FAS 106” is 
not called FASB ASC 715-60. 
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